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ENGLISH MILLED COINS 
A COLLECTION

1 Charles II - 1662 - Crown. 29.49 grams. Dated 1662. First
draped bust right, rose below, dies ��. Obv: with CAROLVS
II.DEI.GRA legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-62
at English arms, interlinked Cs in angles and .MAG. BR.
FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. Edge: with * + * DECVS ET TVTAMEN
legend with no stops. S. 3350; ESC 15. Near very fine; lightly toned
and pleasing. £500 - £600

2 Charles II - 1671 VICESIMO TERTIO - Crown.
28.89 grams. Dated 1671. Second bust, dies ��. Obv: with
CAROLVS.II.DEI.GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields
with date 16-71 at English arms, interlinked Cs in angles and
.MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. Edge: with .+.DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN. ANNO. REGNI. VICESIMO. TERTIO legend. S. 3357;
ESC 42. Bold fine and better; lightly toned and pleasing. 

£250 - £350

3 Charles II - 1672 QVARTO - Crown. 29.31 grams. Dated
1672. Third bust, dies ��. Obv: with CAROLVS.II.DEI.GRATIA
legend and die flaw through GRA. Rev: crowned cruciform shields
with date 16-72 at English arms, interlinked Cs in angles and
.MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. Edge: with *+* DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN. ANNO. REGNI. VICESIMO. QVARTO*. legend. 
S. 3358; ESC 45. Fine. £150 - £200

4 Charles II - 1671 TERTIO - Halfrown. 14.68 grams. Dated
1671. Third bust, dies ��. Obv: with CAROLVS.II.DEI.GRATIA
legend and die flaw through ARA. Rev: crowned cruciform shields
with date 16-71 at English arms, interlinked Cs in angles and
.MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. Edge: with .+.DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN..ANNO.REGNI.VICESIMO.TERTIO legend. S. 3366;
ESC 468. Good fine, toned and pleasing. £80 - £120

5 Charles II - 1680 - Shilling. 5.57 grams. Dated 1680.
Second bust, dies ��. Obv: with CAROLVS.II.DEI.GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with interlinked Cs in angles, with
date 16-80 above English arms and MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HI. REX
legend. S. 3375; ESC 1058(R5). About fair, with some encrustation
and scratches but very rare. £250 - £350

6 James II - 1687 - Crown. 29.37 grams. Dated 1687.
Second bust, dies ��. Obv: with IACOBVS.II.DEI.GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-87 at English arms and
.MAG.BR.FRA ET.HIB REX. legend. Edge: +DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN. ANNO. REGNI TERTIO legend. S. 3407; ESC 78. Bold
fine, reverse better; pleasing. £200 - £300

7 James II - 1687/6 - Groat. 1.90 grams. Dated 1687 (over
1686). Dies ��. Obv: with IACOBVS.II.DEI.GRATIA legend. Rev:
crowned roman numeral IIII with date 16-87 (7 over 6) above and
MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX legend. S. 3414; ESC 1862. Very fine. 

£20 - £30
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8 William and Mary - 1689 - Halfcrown. 14.89 grams. Dated
1689. First busts, first shield, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
ET.MARIA.DEI.GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield with caul and
inside of crown frosted and with pearls with date 16-89 above and
.MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX.ET.REGINA. legend. Edge: with
.+.DECVS.ET.TVTAMEN.ANNO.REGNI.PRIMO.+. legend. S. 3434;
ESC 503. Near extremely fine. £700 - £900

9 William and Mary - 1689 - Halfcrown. 14.50 grams. Dated
1689. First busts, first shield, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
ET.MARIA.DEI.GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield with caul only
frosted to crown and no pearls with date 16-89 above and
.MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX.ET.REGINA. legend. Edge: with
.+.DECVS.ET.TVTAMEN..ANNO.REGNI.PRIMO.+. legend slightly
misaligned and with extra pellet between TVTAMEN and ANNO. S.
3434; ESC 506. Very fine and toned. £300 - £400

10 William and Mary - 1689 - Halfcrown. 14.64 grams. Dated
1689. First busts, first shield, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
ET.MARIA.DEI.GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield with caul only
frosted to crown and pearls with date 16-89 above and
.MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX.ET.REGINA. legend. Edge: with
.+.DECVS.ET.TVTAMEN..ANNO.REGNI.PRIMO.+. legend. S. 3434;
ESC 505. Very fine and toned. £250 - £350

11 William and Mary - 1693 - Halfcrown. 14.74 grams. Dated
1693. Second busts, third shields, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
ET.MARIA.DEI.GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with
WM monogram and date numbers 1-6-9-3 in angles with
MAG.BR.FR.ET.HI.REX.ET.REGINA. legend. Edge: .+.DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN.ANNO.REGNI.QVINTO.+. legend. S. 3436; ESC 519.
Fine. £100 - £150

12 William and Mary - 1693 - Shilling. 5.79 grams. Dated
1693. Dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.ET.MARIA.DEI.GRATIA.
legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with WM monogram and date
1-6-9-3 in angles with MAG.BR.FR.ET.HI.REX.ET.REGINA legend.
S. 3437; ESC 1076. Fair, but rare. £90 - £120

13 William and Mary - 1689 - GVLEELMVS variety - Groat.
1.94 grams. Dated 1689. First busts, dies ��. Obv: with
GVLEELMVS.ET.MARIA.D.G. legend with first E of GVLIEMVS
having an I over E. Rev: crowned numeral 4 with date 1689 above
and MAG.BR.FR.ET.HIB.REX.ET.REGINA. legend with A of MAG
and N of REGINA punched twice into the die. S. 3439; ESC
1868A(R3). Extremely fine, lustrous and rare variant. Pleasing. 

£200 - £300

14 William and Mary - 1689 - GVLEELMVS variety to Groat
- Groat, Threepence and Twopence (3). 1.89, 1.42, 1.04 grams.
Dated 1689. First bust, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
ET.MARIA.D.G. legends; the groat with GVLEELMVS (I over E)
variant. Rev: crowned numerals 4, 3 and 2 respectively with date
1689 above and MAG.BR.FR.ET.HIB.REX.ET.REGINA legends with
the threepence having no stops and arabic 1 in date. 
S. 3439/3441/3443; ESC 1866A(R3)/1988/2196. Fine and rare; near
very fine; very fine. £120 - £180

15 William and Mary - 1694 - Copper Halfpenny.
12.24 grams. Dated 1694. Dies ��. Obv: with
GVLIELMVS.ET.MARIA. legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date
1694 in exergue and BRITANNIA. legend. S. 3452; Peck 602. Almost
uncirculated, some lustre but struck on a porous flan (especially the
reverse). £700 - £900
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16 William and Mary - 1694 - Copper Farthing. 5.05 grams.
Dated 1694. Dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.ET.MARIA. legend.
Rev: Britannia seated with single exergual line and date 1694 in
exergue and BRITANNIA. legend. S. 3453 (exergual line variants not
listed); Peck 619 (R). Extremely fine with lustre; reverse slightly weak
and rare thus. £600 - £900

17 William and Mary - 1694 - Proof Silver Farthing.
5.05 grams. Dated 1694. Dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.ET.MARIA
legend without final stop. Rev: Britannia seated with double exergual
line and date 1694 in exergue with BRITANNIA. legend. S. -; Peck
625 (VR). Near extremely fine with scratch to cheek and in reverse
field, some lustre, toned and very rare. £300 - £400

18 William III - 1696 OCTAVO - Crown. 29.62 grams. Dated
1696. First bust, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.III.DEI.GRA.
legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-96 at English
arms and .MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. Edge: .+.DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN. ANNO.REGNI.OCTAVO.+.+. legend. S. 3470; ESC 87.
About very fine. £150 - £250

19 William III - 1696 OCTAVO - Crown. 29.46 grams. Dated
1696. Third bust, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.III.DEI.GRA.
legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-96 at English
arms and .MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. Edge: .+.DECVS. ET.
TVTAMEN. ANNO. REGNI. OCTAVO. +. +. legend. S. 3472; 
ESC 94. About very fine, lightly toned. £150 - £250

20 William III - 1696 - Inverted A for First V in
GVLIELMVS - Shilling. 5.73 grams. Dated 1696 AD. First Bust,
dies ��. Obv: profile bust with inverted A for first V in GVLIELMVS.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date. S. 3497; ESC -. Near very
fine; obverse from slightly rusty die. Rare. Ex DNW 86, lot 1040.

£200 - £300

21 William III - 1696 - No Ribbon Ties - Shilling.
5.81 grams. Dated 1696 AD. First Bust,dies ��. Obv: profile bust with
no ribbon ties behind neck and GVLIELMVS.III.DEI.GRA. legend.
Rev: cruciform shields dividing date 16-96 with MAG
BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX legend. S. 3497; ESC -. About very fine, a few
minor marks. Apparently unlisted; excessively rare. £300 - £400

22 William III - 1696 - Shilling and Sixpence (2). 5.85, 2.99
grams. Dated 1696. First bust, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
III.DEI.GRA. legends. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-
96 at English arms and .MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legends. 
S. 3497/3520; ESC 1078/1533. Both very fine. £100 - £150

23 William III - 1697C - Chester -  Shilling. 5.96 grams.
Dated 1697. Bust with C below for Chester, dies ��. Obv: with
GVLIELMVS. III.DEI.GRA. legends. Rev: crowned cruciform shields
with date 16-96 at English arms and .MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX.
legends. S. 3499; ESC 1096. Extremely fine, lustrous; rare thus. 

£400 - £600
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24 William III - 1696E - Exeter Shilling. 5.73 grams. Dated
1696. First bust with E below, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.
III.DEI.GRA. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-96
at English arms and .MAG.BR.FRA.ET.HIB.REX. legend. S. 3500;
ESC 1537(R). Very fine; rare. £120 - £200

25 William III - 1697 - Shilling. 5.74 grams. Dated 1697.
Third bust, dies ��. Obv: with GVLIELMVS.III.DEI.GRA. legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 16-97 at English arms and
.MAG BR.FRA ET.HIB REX. legend. S. 3505; ESC 1102. About fine,
reverse better. £20 - £30

26 Anne - 1711 - Gold Guinea. 8.34 grams. Dated 1711. Third
bust, dies ��. Obv: with ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with sceptres in angles, date 17-11 at
English/Scottish arms and .MAG.BRI.FR ET.HIB REG. legend. S.
3574. Extremely fine, lustrous and rare thus. £2,500 - £3,000

27 Anne - 1705R and P and 1711 - Sixpences (2). 2.93, 2.99
grams. Dated 1705 and 1711. Dies ��. Obv: with ANNA.
DEI.GRATIA. legends. Rev: crowned cruciform late shields with roses
and plumes in angles date 17-05 at English arms and .MAG B.R.FRA
ET.HIB REG. legend with extra stop in B.R and Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with date 17-11 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG
BRI.FR ET.HIB REG. legend. S. 3594/3619; ESC 1585/1596. Fine;
very fine. £70 - £90

28 Anne - 1707E - Edinburgh Crown. 29.82 grams. Dated
1707. Second bust with E below for Edinburgh, dies ��. Obv: with
ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with
date 17-07 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG:BRI:FR:ET.HIB:REG:
legend. Edge: *DECVS*ET*TVTAMEN**ANNO*REGNI*SEXTO**
legend. S. 3600; ESC 103. Good very fine and better, toned, some
lustre with lightly engraved initials at centre obverse. £200 - £300

29 Anne - 1713 - Halfcrown. 14.82 grams. Dated 1713. Dies
��. Obv: with ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform
shields with date 17-13 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG.BRI.FR
ET.HIB REG. legend. Edge: +.DECVS. ET. TVTAMEN. .ANNO.
REGNI. DVODECIMO+. legend. S. 3604; ESC 583. Near very fine,
lightly toned; scarce. £120 - £200

30 Anne - 1707E - Edinburgh Halfcrown. 14.84 grams. Dated
1707. Second bust with E below for Edinburgh, dies ��. Obv: with
ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with
date 17-07 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG BRI.FR ET.HIB REG.
legend. Edge: *DECVS*ET*TVTAMEN**ANNO*REGNI*SEXTO*
legend. S. 3605; ESC 575. Good fine. £50 - £90

31 Anne - 1709 - Shilling. 5.88 grams. Dated 1709. Third bust,
dies ��. Obv: with ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with date 17-09 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG
BRI.FR ET.HIB REG. legend. S. 3610; ESC 1152(R2). Very fine,
lightly toned. £70 - £90

SUPERB EXAMPLE



32 Anne - 1708 - Shilling. 5.98 grams. Dated 1708. Third bust,
dies ��. Obv: with ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with date 17-08 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG
BRI.FR ET.HIB REG. legend with broken Es in ET and REG. S. 3610;
ESC 1147. Very fine, lightly toned and pleasing. £70 - £90

33 Anne - 1707E - Edinburgh Shilling. 5.82 grams. Dated
1707. Third bust with E below for Edinburgh, dies ��. Obv: with
ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with
date 17-07 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG BR.FR ET.HIB REG.
legend. S. 3612; ESC 1138. Near very fine, with small scrapes to both
sides; scarce. £120 - £200

34 Anne - 1711 - Shilling. 5.92 grams. Dated 1711. Fourth
bust, dies ��. Obv: with ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with date 17-11 at English/Scottish arms and .MAG
BRI.FR ET.HIB REG. legend. S. 3618; ESC 1158. Near extremely
fine, lustrous and pleasing. £200 - £300

35 Anne - 1704 - Groats (2). 1.96, 1.90 grams. Dated 1704.
First bust, dies ��. Obv: with ANNA.DEI.GRATIA. legends. Rev:
crowned numeral 4 with date 1704 above and .MAG. BR. FR.ET. HIB.
REG. legend. S. 3595; ESC 1887. Near extremely fine with flan flaws
and fine, both toned. £90 - £120

36 George I - 1723 - Gold Guinea. 8.31 grams. Dated 1723.
Fifth bust, dies ��. Obv: laureate bust right with GEORGIVS M BR
FR ET HIB REX F D legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields,
sceptres in angles and date with BRVN ET L DVX S RI A TH ET L
legend. S. 3633. About very fine with some lustre, some minor
scuffing. £700 - £900

37 George I - 1723SSC - South Sea Company Shilling.
5.99 grams. Dated 1723. First bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.
D.G.M.BR.FR.ET.HIB.REX.F.D. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform
shields with alternating SS and C in angles for South Sea Company
with date 17-23 at English arms and .BRVN ET.L.DVX S.R.I.A.TH
ET.EL. legend. S. 3647; ESC 1176. Extremely fine with golden tone,
lustrous and pleasing. £120 - £200

38 George I - 1723SSC (C over SS error) - South Sea
Company Shilling. 5.99 grams. Dated 1723. First bust, dies ��.
Obv: with GEORGIVS.D.G.M.BR.FR.ET.HIB.REX.F.D. legend. Rev:
crowned cruciform shields with SS and C in angles, with C over SS
in second quarter, for South Sea Company with date 17-23 at English
arms and .BRVN ET.L.DVX S.R.I.A.TH ET.EL. legend. S. 3647; ESC
1176A (R5). Fair, very rare and the C over SS clearly visible. 

£50 - £90

39 George I - 1723WCC - Welsh Copper Company Shilling.
5.74 grams. Dated 1723. First bust, with WCC below for the Welsh
Copper Company, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS. D.G.M.BR.FR.
ET.HIB.REX.F.D. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with
alternating plume and interlinked Cs in angles with date 17-23 at
English arms and .BRVN ET.L.DVX S.R.I.A.TH ET.EL. legend. 
S. 3650; ESC 1180(R2). Good, bold fine with small piercing at top of
obverse but very rare. £250 - £350
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40 George I - 1717 - Dump Farthing. 4.46 grams. Dated
1717. First ‘Dump’ Issue, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS. REX
legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date 1717 in exergue and
BRITANNIA. legend. S. 3661; Peck 783(VS). Fine, rare and toned. 

£100 - £150

41 George II - 1738 - Gold Two Guineas. 16.32 grams. Dated
1738 AD. dies ��. Obv: profile bust with GEORGIVS II DEI GRATIA
legend. Rev: crowned arms dividing date with M B F ET H REX F D
B ET L D S R I A T ET E legend. S. 3667B. Fine; edge smoothed (ex
mount?). £450 - £550

42 George II - 1745 - Lima Halfcrown. 14.87 grams. Dated
1745. Old bust with LIMA below for silver from Admiral Anson and
privateers, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS.II.DEI.GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 17-45 at English arms with
M.B.F.ET.H.REX F D.B ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. Edge: with
DECVS.ET.TVTAMEN.ANNO REGNI.DECIMO.NONO legend. S.
3695; ESC 605. Good very fine, lightly toned and pleasing. 

£150 - £250

43 George II - 1741 - Roses Shilling. 5.91 grams. Dated
1741. Young bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.II.DEI.GRATIA.
legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with roses in angles, date 17-
41 at English arms and .M.B.F.ET. H.REX.F.D. B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.
ET.E. legend. S. 3701; ESC 1202. Very fine. £90 - £120

44 George II - 1747 - Roses Shilling. 5.93 grams. Dated
1747. Old bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.II.DEI.GRATIA.
legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with roses in angles, date 17-
47 at English arms and .M.B.F.ET.H. REX.F.D.B.ET. L.D.S.R.I.A.T.
ET.E. legend. S. 3702; ESC 1209. Very fine. £70 - £100

45 George II - 1745 - Lima Shilling. 5.96 grams. Dated 1745.
Old bust with LIMA below for silver from Admiral Anson and
privateers, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.II.DEI.GRATIA. legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with date 17-45 at English arms and
.M.B.F.ET.H.REX.F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. S. 3703;
ESC 1205. Good very fine and toned. £200 - £300

46 George II - 1758 - Shilling. 5.96 grams. Dated 1758. Old
bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.II.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev:
crowned cruciform shields with date 17-58 at English arms and
.M.B.F.ET.H.REX.F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. S. 3704;
ESC 1213. Good very fine. £60 - £90

47 George II - 1758 - Shilling. 5.79 grams. Dated 1758 AD.
Old Bust. Obv: profile bust. Rev: cruciform shields with date.  Fine.
Ex William ‘Edgar’ Doggett; ex Lord Holland (1773-1840).

£20 - £30

Interesting pedigree, from the same source as the coins from the Tutbury Hoard
(see lot 346 - 355).
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48 George II - 1746, 1757 - Sixpences (2). 2.98, 2.98
grams. Dated 1746 and 1757. Old bust, dies ��. Obv: with
GEORGIVS.II.DEI.GRATIA. legends. Rev: crowned cruciform shields
with dates 17-46 and 17-57 at English arms and .M.B. F.ET. H.REX.
F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legends. S. 3710A/3711; ESC
1618/1622. Very fine and good very fine, toned. £70 - £100

49 George II - 1758 - Sixpence. 3.02 grams. Dated 1758. Old
bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.II.DEI.GRATIA. legend. Rev:
crowned cruciform shields with date and 17-58 at English arms and
.M.B.F.ET.H.REX.F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. S. 3711;
ESC 1623. Almost uncirculated and lustrous, pleasing. £50 - £70

50 George III - 1764 - Gold Half Guinea. 4.16 grams. Dated
1764. Second bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.III.DEI.GRATIA.
legend. Rev: crowned shield with date 17-64 above and
.M.B.F.ET.H.REX.F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. S. 3732.
Almost uncirculated, lustrous and rare thus. £700 - £900

51 George III - 1798 - Gold Spade Half Guinea. 4.17 grams.
Dated 1798. Fifth bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS III DEI
GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned shield with date 1798 below and
.M.B.F.ET.H.REX.F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. S. 3735.
Some scuffing to bust, otherwise about uncirculated and lustrous. 

£300 - £400

52 George III - 1798 - Gold Third Guinea. 2.77 grams. Dated
1798. First bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS III DEI GRATIA.
legend. Rev: crown with date 1798 below and .MAG. BRI. FR. ET.
HIB. REX. legend. S. 3738. Extremely fine and lustrous, small gouge
on neck. £150 - £200

53 George III - 1762 - Gold Quarter Guinea. 2.06 grams.
Dated 1762. Dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS.III.DEI.GRATIA. legend.
Rev: crowned shield of arms with date 17-62 above and .M.B. F. ET.
H.REX.F.D.B.ET.L.D.S.R.I.A.T.ET.E. legend. S. 3741. Very fine, with
slight crinkle to flan. £200 - £300

54 George III - 1787 - Shilling and Sixpence (2). 6.01, 2.99
grams. Dated 1787. Older bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS. III.
DEI. GRATIA. legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with crown in
anglea with date 1787 below at Irish arms and .MAG. BRI. FR. ET.
HIB. REX. legend. S. 3743/3748; ESC 1216/1626. Brilliant
uncirculated, exceptional. £90 - £120

55 George III - 1804 - Five Shilling Bank Token.
26.86 grams. Dated 1804. Overstruck on Spanish-American 8 reales,
with traces of host coin visible (especially in legends; bust with :C.H.K
on truncation and first laurel leaf to upright of E in DEI; dies ��. Obv:
with GEORGIVS III DEI GRATIA REX. legend. Rev: Britannia seated
with shield and upright K to left, within garter inscribed with FIVE
SHILLINGS DOLLAR with date 1804 below and BANK OF
ENGLAND legend. S. 3768; ESC 144. Good very fine and better,
small letter E countermark to obv. right field. £100 - £150
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56 George III - 1811 and 1813 - Three Shilling Bank
Tokens (2). 14.62, 14.53 grams. Dated 1811 and 1813. Draped bust
and plain bust; dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III DEI GRATIA
legends. Rev: wreath containing BANK TOKEN 3 SHILL. 1811 legend
in four lines; same type with date 1813. S. 3769/3770; ESC 408/421.
Good very fine with small shield countermark on neck; good very fine
with small attempted piercing to obverse. £90 - £120

57 George III - 1814 - Three Shilling Bank Token.
14.59 grams. Dated 1814. Plain bust; dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS
III DEI GRATIA legend. Rev: wreath containing BANK TOKEN 3
SHILL. 1814 legend in four lines. S. 3770; ESC 422. Good very fine,
irridescent tone and pleasing. £70 - £90

58 George III - 1816 - Doubled Digit in Date - Eighteen
Pence Bank Token. 7.32 grams. Dated 1816. Plain bust, dies ��.
Obv: with GEORGIUS III DEI GRATIA legend. Rev: wreath containing
BANK TOKEN 1s. 6D. 1816 legend in four lines with second 1 of date
misaligned and overstruck. S. 3772; ESC979. Brilliant almost
uncirculated; the overstrike in the date most unusual. 

£90 - £120

59 George III - 1800 - Maundy Set (4). 1.95, 1.51, 1.03, 0.48
grams. Dated 1800. Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with
GEORGIVS.III.DEI.GRATIA. legends; the threepence with no stops.
Rev: crowned numerals (4, 3, 2, and 1 respectively) with date 1800
below and .MAG.BRI.FR.ET.HIB.REX. legends. S. 3764; ESC 2421.
Generally extremely fine; the fourpence and twopence with minor
scuffs, with matching light tone. £120 - £200

60 George III - 1775 - Contemporary Forgery Halfpenny.
8.10 grams. Dated 1775. Imitative of regal issue, dies ��. Obv: with
GOD SAVE THE REALM legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date
1775 in exergue and PAX PLA.CID legend. S.-; Atkins 320. Near
extremely fine and toned. Ex Cockayne collection. £90 - £120

61 George III - 1730 (sic) - Contemporary Forgery
Halfpenny. 7.48 grams. Dated 1730 (but type of George III, 1770-
1775). Imitative of regal issue, dies ��. Obv: with GIVE US.PEACE.
legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date 1730 below with PITT FOR
EVER legend. S.-; Atkins - (but cf. Atkins 252 with date 1770). Very
fine. Ex Cockayne collection. £90 - £120

62 George III - 1771, 1772, 1774, 1775 - Contemporary
Forgery Halfpennies (4). 6.60, 7.10, 7.83, 6.47 grams. Dated
1771, 1772, 1774 and 1775. Imitative of regal issues. Obv: the first
with GIVE US ALL legend; the others with GEORGIVS.III.REX
legends. Rev: all with Britannia seated and date in exergue, with
BRITANNIA. legends. S. -; Atkins -. From about fine to very fine,
toned; an interesting quartet. £90 - £120

63 British Milled - George III - Evasion - Obverse
Brockage - Halfpenny. 5.14 grams. Circa 1780. Evasion
halfpenny, copied from the 1770-1775 First Issue Halfpenny of
George III. Obverse brockage. Obv: laureate and cuirassed bust right
with GEORGIVS REX III legend. Rev: incuse impression of same
obverse. Cf. S. 3774 for general type copied from; cf. Atkins (and
Withers) for discussion and listing. Very fine and toned. Extremely
rare. Unique? £300 - £400

The shortage of official coinage in the second half of the 18th century led to the
second major series of privately issued tokens, mostly copper halfpennies, in
the UK, together with many contemporary imitations and forgeries of the official
halfpennies. These forgeries are now generally known as ‘evasions’ and little
is known about the clandestine makers. The First Issue halfpennies of George
III are dated 1770-75 and no further copper coins were officially issued until the
‘cartwheel’ coins by Matthew Boulton’s Soho, Birmingham mint in 1797.
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64 George III - 1797 - Cartwheel Twopence. 58.18 grams.
Dated 1797. Laureate bust with K.. on drapery, dies ��. Obv: with
incuse GEORGIUS III.D:G.REX. legend. Rev: Britannia seated with
SOHO in waves, incuse date 1797 below and incuse BRITANNIA
legend. S. 3776; Peck 1077. Near extremely fine with some minor
knocks and abrasions; toned. £120 - £200

65 George III - 1797 - Mis-Strike - Cartwheel Twopence.
56.95 grams. Dated 1797. Laureate bust with K.. on drapery, dies
��. Obv: with incuse GEORGIUS III.D:G.REX. legend with letters
doubled in striking. Rev: Britannia seated with SOHO in waves,
incuse date 1797 below and incuse BRITANNIA legend. S. 3776;
Peck 1077. Near extremely fine with minor scratch top obverse field;
toned. The doubled obverse legend most interesting. £120 - £200

66 George III - 1806, 1807 - Pennies (2). 18.82, 18.92
grams. Dated 1806 and 1807. Laureate bust with date below, dies
��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III.D:G.REX. legends. Rev: Britannia
seated with SOHO in waves and BRITANNIA legends. The 1806 with
two berries in laurel branch (compare with 1807 coin) and incuse hair
curl. S. 3780; Peck 1342/1344. Near uncirculated, toned; the 1806
with obverse edge knock. £100 - £200

67 George III - 1799 - Halfpenny. 12.82 grams. Dated 1799.
Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III DEI GRATIA REX
legend. Rev: Britanna seated with SOHO in waves, ship with 6
gunports in relief, date 1799 below and BRITANNIA legend. S. 3778;
Peck 1249. About uncirculated, some lustre with small die crack on
cheek. £100 - £200

68 George III - 1818 (LVIII) - Crown. 28.23 grams. Dated
1818. Bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III
D:G:BRITANNIARUM REX F:D: legend. Rev: St George and dragon
within garter. Edge: DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI LVIII*
legend. S. 3787; ESC 211. Near extremely fine, reverse a little weak
and with some minor abrasions; toned. £120 - £200

69 George III - 1819 (LIX) - Crown. 28.05 grams. Dated
1819. Bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III
D:G:BRITANNIARUM REX F:D: legend. Rev: St George and dragon
within garter. Edge: DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI LIX*
legend. S. 3787; ESC 215. About uncirculated, lustrous with small
edge knock to obverse and slight weakness to reverse; lightly toned
and pleasing. £300 - £400

70 George III - 1819 (LIX) - Crown. 28.21 grams. Dated
1819. New Coinage. Obv: profile bust with date below and
GEORGIUS III D G BRITANNIARUM REX F D legend. Rev: St
George and dragon in garter. S. 3787; ESC 215. Near extremely fine. 

£200 - £300
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71 George III - 1820 (LX) - Crown. 28.17 grams. Dated 1820.
Bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III
D:G:BRITANNIARUM REX F:D: legend. Rev: St George and dragon
within garter. Edge: DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI LX*
legend. S. 3787; ESC 219. Extremely fine, bright lustrous with a few
tiny abrasions. £200 - £300

72 George III - 1820 (LX) - Crown. 28.17 grams. Dated 1820.
Bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III
D:G:BRITANNIARUM REX F:D: legend. Rev: St George and dragon
within garter. Edge: DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI LX*
legend. S. 3787; ESC 219. Near extremely fine, some lustre, lightly
toned, with a few tiny abrasions. £150 - £250

73 George III - 1817, 1818 - Halfcrowns (2). 14.12, 14.09
grams. Dated 1817 and 1818. Laureate bust with date below, dies
��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III DEI GRATIA REX legends. Rev:
crowned garter and shield with BRITANNIARUM REX FID: DEF:
legends. S. 3789; ESC 618/621. Extremely fine and near extremely
fine; lightly toned with minor bag marks. £150 - £250

74 George III - 1819 - Two Halfcrowns and Contemporary
Brass Forgery (3). 14.07, 14.02, forgery 11.76 grams. Dated 1819.
Laureate bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS III DEI
GRATIA REX legends. Rev: crowned garter and shield with
BRITANNIARUM REX FID: DEF: legends. S. 3789; ESC 623. About
extremely fine; one toned, one bright with lustre, minor contact marks.
The brass forgery (with traces of silvering) about very fine and
interesting. £200 - £300

75 George III - 1816, 1817, 1819, 1820 - Shillings (4).
5.66, 5.63, 5.63, 5.66 grams. Dated 1816, 1817, 1819 and 1820.
Laureate bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEOR:III
D:G:BRITT:REX F:D: legends. Rev: crowned garter and shield. 
S. 3790; ESC 1228/1232/1235/1236. About extremely fine to about
uncirculated, lightly toned to bright with lustre to last three. 

£120 - £200

76 George III - 1817 - RRITT flaw - Shilling. 5.58 grams.
Dated 1817. Laureate bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with
GEOR:III D:G:RRITT:REX F:D: legend with ‘R’ (broken B) for B in
BRITT flaw. Rev: crowned garter and shield. S. 3790; ESC -. Good
extremely fine, some lustre, lightly toned. The flaw scarce. 

£80 - £110

77 George III - 1816 - Sixpence. 2.85 grams. Dated 1816.
Laureate bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GEOR:III
D:G:RRITT:REX F:D: legend. Rev: crowned garter and shield. 
S. 3791; ESC 1630. Extremely fine, lustrous and golden tone. 

£20 - £30

78 George III - 1816 - Broken Letters Flaw - Sixpence.
2.84 grams. Dated 1816. Laureate bust with date below, dies ��.
Obv: with GEOR:III D:G:RRITT:REX F:D: legend with broken E in
GEOR and F in F:D:. Rev: crowned garter and shield. S. 3791; ESC
1630 (flaw unlisted). Extremely fine, lustrous, irridescent tone. 

£30 - £50

79 George IV - 1825 - Gold Half Sovereign. 3.94 grams.
Dated 1825. Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS IIII
D:G:BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: crowned shield of arms
with national symbols below and ANNO 1825. legend. S. 3803; 
M. 406. Near very fine; reverse slightly weak. £100 - £170
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80 George IV - 1821 - Crown. 27.78 grams. Dated 1821.
Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS IIII D:G:
BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: St George and dragon with date
1821 in exergue. Edge: DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI
SECUNDO* legend. S. 3805; ESC 246. Good fine. £50 - £100

81 George IV - 1820, 1821 - Halfcrowns (2). 13.79, 13.77
grams. Dated 1820 and 1821. Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with
GEORGIUS IIII D:G:BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: crowned
shield of arms with national symbols round and ANNO 1820 and
ANNO 1821 legends. S. 3807; ESC 628/631. Good fine; very fine,
toned. £80 - £120

82 George IV - 1821 - Shilling. 5.61 grams. Dated 1821.
Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS IIII D:G:
BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: crowned shield of arms with
national symbols round and ANNO 1821 legends. S. 3810; ESC
1247. Extremely fine, lightly toned, minor obverse edge knock. 

£90 - £120

83 George IV - 1826 - Shilling. 5.65 grams. Dated 1826. Plain
bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with .GEORGIUS IV DEI
GRATIA. legend. Rev: lion on crown with BRITANNIARUM REX
FIDEI DEFENSOR legend. S. 3812; ESC 1257. Brilliant uncirculated;
a few tiny bag marks. £150 - £250

84 George IV - 1826 - Shilling. 5.66 grams. Dated 1826. Plain
bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with .GEORGIUS IV DEI
GRATIA. legend. Rev: lion on crown with BRITANNIARUM REX
FIDEI DEFENSOR legend. S. 3812; ESC 1257. Almost uncirculated;
a few tiny bag marks, lustrous, irridescent tone. £90 - £150

85 George IV - 1826 - Sixpence. 2.81 grams. Dated 1821.
Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS IIII D:G:
BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: crowned shield of arms with
national symbols round and ANNO 1821 legends. S. 3813; ESC
1654. Extremely fine, some lustre, irridescent tone, minor contact
marks. £70 - £90

86 George IV - 1826 - Sixpence. 2.81 grams. Dated 1821.
Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS IIII D:G:
BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: crowned shield of arms with
national symbols round and ANNO 1821 legends. S. 3813; ESC
1654. Uncirculated, lustrous; light, irridescent tone. £150 - £250

87 George IV - 1826 - Sixpence. 2.82 grams. Dated 1826.
Plain bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with .GEORGIUS IV DEI
GRATIA. legend. Rev: lion on crown with BRITANNIARUM REX
FIDEI DEFENSOR legend. S. 3815; ESC 1662. Almost uncirculated;
lustrous, golden tone. £100 - £200

88 George IV - 1825, 1826 - Pennies (2). 18.47, 18.78
grams. Dated 1825 and 1826. Plain bust with date below, dies ��.
Obv: with .GEORGIUS IV DEI GRATIA. legend. Rev: Britannia
seated with BRITANNIAR:REX FID:DEF: legend (the 1826 with plain
saltire). S. 3823; Peck 1420/1422. Near extremely fine, toned;
extremely fine, with some contact marks and a metal flaw, traces of
lustre. £200 - £300
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89 George IV - 1826 - Halfpenny. 9.50 grams. Dated 1826.
Plain bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with .GEORGIUS IV DEI
GRATIA. legend. Rev: Britannia seated with 2 incuse lines to saltire
and BRITANNIAR:REX FID:DEF: legend. S. 3824; Peck 1433.
Extremely fine, bright and lustrous with dark edge to reverse; scarce
thus. £90 - £120

90 George IV - 1826 - Farthing. 4.84 grams. Dated 1826.
Laureate bust, dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIUS IIII DEI GRATIA.
legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date 1826 below and
BRITANNIAR:REX FID:DEF: legend. S. 3822; Peck 1416. Almost
uncirculated (tiny trace of cabinet friction and raised die flaw in front
of bust), bright and lustrous. £70 - £90

91 William IV - 1834 - Halfcrown. 14.00 grams. Dated 1834.
Plain bust with script W.W., dies ��. Obv: with GULIELMUS IIII
D:G:BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: shield on mantle with
ANNO 1834 legend below. S. 3834; ESC 660(R). Very fine, lightly
toned. £90 - £120

92 William IV - 1836 - Halfcrown. 14.07 grams. Dated 1836.
Plain bust with script W.W., dies ��. Obv: with GULIELMUS IIII D:G:
BRITANNIAR:REX F:D: legend. Rev: shield on mantle with ANNO
1834 legend below. S. 3834; ESC 660(R). Good very fine, lightly
toned. £70 - £90

93 William IV - 1831 - Sixpence. 2.81 grams. Dated 1831.
Plain bust, dies ��. Obv: with GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR:
REX F:D: legend. Rev: crown over SIX PENCE legend in two lines
within wreath and date 1831 below. S. 3836; ESC 1670. Extremely
fine, irridescent tone. £90 - £120

94 William IV - 1831 - Double Struck and Dies Misaligned
- Proof Halfpenny. 9.42 grams. Dated 1831. Plain bust with date
below, dies �� (but misaligned). Obv: with GULIELMUS DEI GRATIA
legend and overstrike evident on neck. Rev: Britannia seated with
BRITANNIAR:REX FIED:DEF: legend. S. 3847; Peck 1462(VR).
About as struck, toned with dig behind hair to obverse light spotting
to reverse and the mis-strike most unusual in a proof; rare. 

£200 - £300

95 William IV - 1835 - Farthing. 4.56 grams. Dated 1835.
Plain bust with date below, dies ��. Obv: with GULIELMUS DEI
GRATIA legend and overstrike evident on neck. Rev: Britannia
seated with incuse line to centre of saltire cross on shield and
BRITANNIAR:REX FIED:DEF: legend. S. 3848; Peck 1472.
Uncirculated, some lustre (especially reverse), tiny trace of cabinet
friction. £90 - £120

96 Victoria - 1885M - Gold Melbourne Sovereign.
7.97 grams. Dated 1885. Young head with M below for Melbourne
mint, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D:G: BRITANNIAR:REG:F:D:
legend. Rev: St George and dragon with date 1885 in exergue. S.
3857B; M. 107. Brilliant uncirculated, with minor abrasions. Part of
an 1885 gold/silver year set recovered from beneath a foundation
stone in Chatham some forty years ago (see other lots for the rest of
these coins). £800 - £1,000

97 Victoria - 1885 - Gold London Half Sovereign.
3.98 grams. Dated 1885. Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv:
with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield with
BRITANNIARum REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3861; M. 459. Brilliant
uncirculated, with minor abrasions. Part of an 1885 gold/silver year
set recovered from beneath a foundation stone in Chatham some
forty years ago (see other lots for the rest of these coins).

£200 - £300
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98 Victoria - 1900 - Gold Half Sovereign. 3.97 grams. Dated
1900 AD. Old head. London. Obv: profile bust with VICTORIA DEI
GRA BRITT REGINA FID DEF IND IMP legend. Rev: St George and
dragon with date below. S. 3878. Good very fine, reverse better. 

£80 - £100

99 Victoria - 1845 (Cinquefoil Stops) - Crown. 27.99 grams.
Dated 1845. Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield in wreath with
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. Edge: DECUS ET
TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI VIII* legend with cinquefoil stops. S. 3882;
ESC 282. Very fine. £90 - £120

100 Victoria - 1845 (Cinquefoil Stops) - Crown. 28.10 grams.
Dated 1845. Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield in wreath with
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. Edge: DECUS ET
TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI VIII* legend with cinquefoil stops. S. 3882;
ESC 282. Good very fine. £90 - £120

101 Victoria - 1846 - Halfcrown. 14.03 grams. Dated 1846.
Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield within wreath with
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3888; ESC 680(S).
Near extremely fine, toned. £200 - £300

102 Victoria - 1874 - Halfcrown. 14.12 grams. Dated 1874.
Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield within wreath with
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3889; ESC 692.
Almost uncirculated, bright lustrous. £200 - £300

103 Victoria - 1885 - Halfcrown. 14.11 grams. Dated 1885.
Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned shield within wreath with
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3889; ESC 713.
Uncirculated, light contact marks, toned; rare thus. Part of an 1885
gold/silver year set recovered from beneath a foundation stone in
Chatham some forty years ago (see other lots for the rest of these
coins). £350 - £450

104 Victoria - 1849 - Godless Florin. 11.27 grams. Dated 1849.
Godless type with W.W. to right, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA
REGINA 1849 legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with symbols
in angles and ONE FLORIN and ONE TENTH OF A POUND legends.
S. 3890; ESC 802. Near extremely fine, some lustre; very lightly
toned. £100 - £150

105 Victoria - 1872 (mdccclxxii, die 142) - Gothic Florin.
11.27 grams. Dated 1872. Gothic type with die number 142 below,
dies ��. Obv: with ‘Victoria d:g:britt:reg:f:d:mdccclxxii’ legend in black
letter. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with symbols in angles and
‘One florin’ and ‘one tenth of a pound’ legends in black letter. S. 3893;
ESC 840. Extremely fine with small dig above crown, lustrous and
light golden tone. £90 - £120
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106 Victoria - 1876 (mdccclxxvi, die 32) - Gothic Florin.
11.27 grams. Dated 1876. Gothic type with die number 32 and WW
below, dies ��. Obv: with ‘Victoria d:g:britt:reg:f:d:mdccclxxvi’ legend
in black letter. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with symbols in angles
and ‘One florin’ and ‘one tenth of a pound’ legends in black letter. S.
3893; ESC 845. Good very fine, lightly toned, some contact marks. 

£90 - £120

107 Victoria - 1880 (mdccclxxx) - Gothic Florin. 11.23 grams.
Dated 1880. Gothic type, dies ��. Obv: with ‘Victoria
d:g:britt:reg:f:d:mdccclxxx’ legend in black letter. Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with symbols in angles and ‘One florin’ and ‘one
tenth of a pound’ legends in black letter. S. 3900; ESC 854. Very fine;
lightly toned. £30 - £50

108 Victoria - 1885 (mdccclxxxv) - Gothic Florin. 11.30
grams. Dated 1885. Gothic type, dies ��. Obv: with ‘Victoria
d:g:britt:reg:f:d:mdccclxxx’ legend in black letter. Rev: crowned
cruciform shields with symbols in angles and ‘One florin’ and ‘one
tenth of a pound’ legends in black letter. S. 3900; ESC 861.
Uncirculated, toned. Part of an 1885 gold/silver year set recovered
from beneath a foundation stone in Chatham some forty years ago
(see other lots for the rest of these coins). £200 - £300

109 Victoria - 1846, 1875(die 64) - Shillings (2). 5.65, 5.61
grams. Dated 1846 and 1875. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:REG:F:D: legend. Rev: crown

over ONE SHILLING legend in two lines with date below (and die
number 64 for the 1875 coin). S. 3904/3906A; ESC 1293/1327. Near
extremely fine, toned; very fine. £200 - £250

110 Victoria - 1880 - Shilling. 5.66 grams. Dated 1880. Young
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:
REG:F:D: legend. Rev: crown over ONE SHILLING legend in two
lines with date below. S. 3907; ESC 1335. Uncirculated, with very
light tone. £100 - £150

111 Victoria - 1881, 1884 - Shillings (2). 5.65, 5.59 grams.
Dated 1881 and 1884. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA
DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:REG:F:D: legend. Rev: crown over ONE
SHILLING legend in two lines with date below. S. 3907; ESC
1339/1343. Near extremely fine, toned, slight contact marks; good
very fine, bright, some marks. £70 - £90

112 Victoria - 1885 - Shilling. 5.62 grams. Dated 1885. Young
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:
REG:F:D: legend. Rev: crown over ONE SHILLING legend in two
lines with date below. S. 3907; ESC 1345. Uncirculated, light golden
tone. Part of an 1885 gold/silver year set recovered from beneath a
foundation stone in Chatham some forty years ago (see other lots for
the rest of these coins). £100 - £150

113 Victoria - 1838, 1855, 1879 - Sixpences (3). 2.82, 2.78,
2.82 grams. Dated 1838, 1855 and 1879. Young head, dies ��. Obv:
with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:REG:F:D: legend. Rev:
crown over SIX PENCE legend within wreath with date below. S.
3908/3911; ESC 1682/1701/173(R). Extremely fine, cleaned; very
fine, toned; uncirculated, lustrous and very lightly toned. 

£250 - £350
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114 Victoria - 1885 - Sixpence and Threepence (2).
2.83, 1.42 grams. Dated 1885. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:REG:F:D: and VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA BRITANNIAR:REGINA:F:D: legends. Rev: crown over SIX
PENCE legend within wreath with date below and similar with crown
over numeral 3 dividing date. S. 3912/3914D; ESC 1746(S)/2092.
Uncirculated, lightly toned. Part of an 1885 gold/silver year set
recovered from beneath a foundation stone in Chatham some forty
years ago (see other lots for the rest of these coins). £150 - £200

115 Victoria - 1883, 1885, 1887 - Sixpences (3). 2.80, 2.83,
2.81 grams. Dated 1883, 1885 and 1887. Young head, dies ��. Obv:
with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITANNIAR:REG:F:D: legend. Rev:
crown over SIX PENCE legend within wreath with date below. S.
3912; ESC 1744/1746/1750. Uncirculated (obv. from rusty die);
uncirculated, lustrous, lightly toned; uncirculated, lustrous, bright,
scuff on neck. £180 - £220

116 Victoria - 1840, 1849 - Groats (2). 1.89, 1.88 grams.
Dated 1840 and 1849. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA
D:G:BRITANNIAR:REGINA F:D: legend. Rev: Britannia seated with
date in exergue and FOUR PENCE legend. S. 3913; ESC 1934/1945.
Almost uncirculated, lustrous, irridescent tone; good extremely fine,
lustrous, lightly toned. £150 - £200

117 Victoria - 1840 - Clashed Dies - Groat. 1.89 grams. Dated
1840. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D:G:
BRITANNIAR: REGINA F:D: legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date
in exergue and FOUR PENCE legend. S. 3913; ESC 1934. Almost
uncirculated, lightly toned. £100 - £200

The outline of the face can be clearly seen to the right reverse field and the
outline of Britannia’s shield to the right obverse field. A most unusual piece.

118 Victoria - 1841 - Groat and Maundy Fourpence (2).
1.88, 1.88 grams. Dated 1841. Young head, dies �� and ��. Obv:
with VICTORIA D:G:BRITANNIAR:REGINA F:D: legend. Rev:
Britannia seated with date in exergue and FOUR PENCE legend and
crowned numeral 4 dividing date within wreath. S. 3913/3917; ESC
1935(R)/2451(part). Uncirculated, irridescent tone; almost
uncirculated, lustrous, lightly toned. £70 - £90

119 Victoria - 1843 - Three-Halfpence. 0.70 grams. Dated
1843. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D:G:
BRITANNIAR: REGINA F:D: legend. Rev: crown over numerals 1½
with date 1843 below within wreath. S. 3915; ESC 2259. Extremely
fine, lustrous. £20 - £30

120 Victoria - 1857 - Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.41, 0.93, 0.47
grams. Dated 1857. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D:G:
BRITANNIAR:REGINA F:D: legend. Rev: crown over numeral 4 (or
3, 2, 1) dividing date 1857 within wreath. S. 3916; ESC 2468.
Uncirculated, matching light golden tone. £150 - £250

121 Victoria - 1887 - Cased Silver Specimen Year Set (7).
Dated 1887. The silver specimen set of seven coins comprising
crown, double-florin (Roman), halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence,
threepence.  Generally, about uncirculated and bright; a few minor
contact marks. In a red leatherette fitted case. £400 - £600

122 Victoria - 1887 - Crown. 28.24 grams. Dated 1887. Jubilee
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legend.
Rev: St George and dragon with date in exergue. S. 3921; ESC 296.
Brilliant uncirculated; few contact marks and slightly weak to reverse.

£90 - £120

123 Victoria - 1887 - Crown. 28.24 grams. Dated 1887. Jubilee
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legend.
Rev: St George and dragon with date in exergue. S. 3921; ESC 296.
Uncirculated, grey tone with underlying lustre; few tiny contact marks.

£90 - £120
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124 Victoria - 1887 - Crown. 28.27 grams. Dated 1887. Jubilee
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legend.
Rev: St George and dragon with date in exergue. S. 3921; ESC 296.
Uncirculated, lightly toned; few tiny contact marks. £90 - £120

125 Victoria - 1887 - Crown. 28.21 grams. Dated 1887. Jubilee
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legend.
Rev: St George and dragon with date in exergue. S. 3921; ESC 296.
About uncirculated, lightly toned; few tiny contact marks.

£90 - £120

126 Victoria - 1889 - Crown. 28.25 grams. Dated 1889. Jubilee
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legend.
Rev: St George and dragon with date in exergue. S. 3921; ESC 299.
Almost uncirculated, very lightly toned; tiny contact marks and
hairlines. £120 - £200

127 Victoria - 1889 - Crown. 28.17 grams. Dated 1889. Jubilee
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legend.
Rev: St George and dragon with date in exergue. S. 3921; ESC 299.
About uncirculated, light toned, proof-like fields. £120 - £200

128 Victoria - 1887 (Arabic) - Double Florin. 22.55 grams.
Dated 1887. Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with sceptres in
angles and date (Arabic 1) at English arms with BRITT: REG:
FID:DEF: legend. S. 3923; ESC 395. Brilliant uncirculated, fields
proof-like, very lightly toned; tiny contact marks/hairlines. £70 - £90

129 Victoria - 1887 (Arabic) - Double Florin. 22.50 grams.
Dated 1887. Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with sceptres in
angles and date (Arabic 1) at English arms with BRITT: REG:
FID:DEF: legend. S. 3923; ESC 395. Uncirculated, fields almost
proof-like, full purple-grey tone; few tiny contact marks. £70 - £90

130 Victoria - 1887 (Roman) - Double Florin. 22.64 grams.
Dated 1887. Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legend. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with sceptres in
angles and date (Roman I) at English arms with BRITT: REG:
FID:DEF: legend. S. 3922; ESC 394. Uncirculated, full matt tone with
underlying lustre; few tiny contact marks. £90 - £120

131 Victoria - 1888 - Double Florin. 22.58 grams. Dated 1888.
Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with sceptres in angles and date
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(Arabic 1) at English arms with BRITT:REG:FID:DEF: legend. 
S. 3923; ESC 397. Uncirculated, full reddish tone, lustrous; few tiny
contact marks. £90 - £120

132 Victoria - 1889 - Inverted 1 in VICTORIA - Double
Florin. 22.60 grams. Dated 1889. Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend with last I in VICTORIA as inverted
1. Rev: crowned cruciform shields with sceptres in angles and date
(Arabic 1) at English arms with BRITT:REG:FID:DEF: legend. S.
3923; ESC 398A(R3). Brilliant almost uncirculated, lustrous; few tiny
contact marks. £300 - £400

133 Victoria - 1890 - Double Florin. 22.57 grams. Dated 1890.
Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned cruciform shields with sceptres in angles and date
(Arabic 1) at English arms with BRITT:REG:FID:DEF: legend. S.
3923; ESC 399. Brilliant good extremely fine, lustrous; few tiny
contact marks. £90 - £120

134 Victoria - 1887 - Halfcrown. 14.13 grams. Dated 1887.
Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned shield in garter with date 1887 below and
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3924; ESC 719.
Almost uncirculated, lustrous, very lightly toned. £50 - £70

135 Victoria - 1887 - Halfcrown. 14.12 grams. Dated 1887.
Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned shield in garter with date 1887 below and
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3924; ESC 719.
Almost uncirculated, deep blueish-grey full tone. £50 - £70

136 Victoria - 1889 - Halfcrown. 14.12 grams. Dated 1887.
Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned shield in garter with date 1887 below and
BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID:DEF: legend. S. 3924; ESC 722.
Almost uncirculated, light golden tone. £50 - £70

137 Victoria - 1891 - Halfcrown. 14.11 grams. Dated 1891 AD.
Jubilee head. Obv: profile bust with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA legend.
Rev: crowned shield in garter with date and BRITANNIARUM
REGINA FID DEF legend. S. 3924; ESC724. Almost uncirculated. 

£120 - £180

138 Victoria - 1888 - Cased Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.41, 0.94,
0.47 grams. Dated 1888. Jubilee head, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA.DEI.GRA BRITT.REGINA.FID.DEF.IND.IMP. legend.
Rev: crown over 4 (3, 2, or 1) legend in two lines within wreath and
with date below.  Uncirculated, deep tone. In original dated case of
issue. £100 - £150

139 Victoria - 1893 (LVI) - Crown. 28.16 grams. Dated 1893.
Old head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA. DEI. GRA BRITT. REGINA.
FID. DEF. IND. IMP. legend. Rev: St George and dragon with date
1893 in exergue. Edge: DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI LVI*
raised legend. S. 3937; ESC 303. Brilliant, almost uncirculated. 

£200 - £300
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140 Victoria - 1893 - Halfcrown. 14.05 grams. Dated 1893. Old
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA.DEI.GRA BRITT.REG. legend.
Rev: shield in collar with date 1893 below and FID.DEF.IND.IMP.
HALF CROWN legend. S. 3938; ESC 726. About extremely fine,
lightly toned. £30 - £50

141 Victoria - 1893 - Halfcrown. 14.12 grams. Dated 1893. Old
head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA.DEI.GRA BRITT.REG. legend.
Rev: shield in collar with date 1893 below and FID.DEF.IND.IMP.
HALF CROWN legend. S. 3938; ESC 726. Brilliant uncirculated. 

£70 - £90

142 Victoria - 1887 - Proof Shilling. 5.65 grams. Dated 1887.
Obv: Jubilee head with VICTORIA DEI GRATIA BRITT REGINA F D
legend. Rev: crowned shield in garter with date below. 3926; ESC
1350. Proof, minor hairlines. £90 - £120

143 Victoria - 1893, 1894 - Shillings (2). 5.64, 5.66 grams.
Dated 1893 and 1894. Old head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA. DEI.
GRA BRITT. REGINA. FID. DEF. IND. IMP. legend. Rev: three
shields in garter with date below and ONE SHILLING legend. S. 3940;
ESC 1361/1363. Brilliant uncirculated, brilliant almost uncirculated
and scarce. £150 - £250

144 Victoria - 1897, 1898, 1901 - Shillings (3). 5.65, 5.64,
5.65 grams. Dated 1897, 1898 and 1901. Old head, dies ��. Obv:
with VICTORIA.DEI.GRA BRITT.REGINA.FID.DEF.IND.IMP. legend.
Rev: three shields in garter with date below and ONE SHILLING
legend. S. 3940; ESC 1366/1367/1370. Brilliant uncirculated. 

£200 - £300

145 Victoria - 1893, 1900 - Sixpences (2). 2.82, 2.82 grams.
Dated 1893 and 1900. Old head, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA.DEI.GRA BRITT.REGINA.FID.DEF.IND.IMP. legend.
Rev: crown over SIX PENCE legend in two lines within wreath and
with date below. S. 3941; ESC 1762/1770. Uncirculated, light blueish
tone; uncirculated, lightly toned. £30 - £50

146 Victoria - 1897 - Maundy Set (4). 1.87, 1.39, 0.94, 0.46
grams. Dated 1897. Old head, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA.
DEI.GRA BRITT.REGINA.FID.DEF.IND.IMP. legend. Rev: crown
over numeral 4 (or 3, 2, 1) dividing date and within wreath. S. 3943;
ESC 2512. Uncirculated, matching light tone. £70 - £90

147 Victoria -  1854, 1858 - Penny and Halfpenny (2).
18.83, 9.36 grams. Dated 1854 and 1858. Young head with date
below and no WW on truncation, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legends. Rev: Britannia seated with
BRITANNIAR:REG:FID:DEF: legends. S. 3948/3949; Peck
1518/1542. Near extremely fine, toned; good extremely fine, some
lustre. £90 - £150

148 Victoria - 1853, 1858 - Halfpenny and Farthing (2).
9.46, 4.52 grams. Dated 1853 and 1858 (with broken 5 - see Peck).
Young head with date below, dies ��. Obv: with VICTORIA DEI
GRATIA legends. Rev: Britannia seated with BRITANNIAR:
REG:FID:DEF: legends. S. 3949/3950; Peck 1539/1586(note 1).
Almost uncirculated, lustre; very fine, toned, the broken numeral rare.

£70 - £90

149 Victoria - 1843, 1844, 1866, 1885 - Half Farthings and
Third Farthings (5). 2.37, 2.33, 2.35, 0.92, 0.89 grams. Dated
1843, 1844(2), 1866 and 1885. Young head, dies ��. Obv: with
VICTORIA D:G:BRITANNIAR:REGINA F:D: and VICTORIA
D.G.BRITT.REG.F.D.legends. Rev: crown over HALF FARTHING in
two lines with date below and ONE THIRD FARTHING with date
below and within wreath legends. S. 3951/3960; Peck 1593/1594/-.
Good very fine to about uncirculated, toned. £70 - £90

The half farthings originally made for use in Ceylon but current in UK from 1842;
the third farthings made for use in Malta.



150 Victoria - 1901 - Two Pennies, Halfpenny and Farthing
(4). 9.71, 9.38, 5.64, 2.82 grams. Dated 1901. Old head, dies ��.
Obv: with VICTORIA. DEI. GRA BRITT. REGINA. FID. DEF. IND.
IMP. legend. Rev: Britannia seated with date in exergue and ONE
PENNY or HALF PENNY or FARTHING legends. S. 3961/3962/3964.
Almost uncirculated, pennies & halfpenny with lustre, farthing with
dark finish (as issued). £70 - £90

151 Edward VII - 1909 - Gold Half Sovereign. 3.95 grams.
Dated 1909. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII D:G: BRITT:
OMN:REX F:D:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: St George and dragon with
date 1909 in exergue. S. 3974B; M. 512. Very fine. £60 - £90

152 Edward VII - 1902 - Crown. 28.27 grams. Dated 1902.
Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII DEI GRA:BRITT:OMN:REX
FID:DEF:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: St George and dragon with date
1902 in exergue. Edge: with DECUS ET TUTAMEN* ANNO REGNI
II* legend. S. 3978; ESC 361. Good extremely fine, lustrous, lightly
toned. £120 - £150

153 Edward VII - 1902 - Halfcrown. 14.11 grams. Dated 1902.
Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII DEI GRA:BRITT:OMN:REX
legend. Rev: crowned shield in garter with date 1902 below and
FID:DEF:IND:IMP: HALF CROWN legend. S. 3980; ESC 746.
Brilliant uncirculated, fields proof-like, reverse lightly toned. 

£90 - £120

154 Edward VII - 1902 - Matt Proof Florin. 11.25 grams.
Dated 1902. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII D:G:BRITT:
OMN:REX F:D:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: Britannia standing with date
1902 below and ONE FLORIN TWO SHILLINGS legend. S. 3981;
ESC 920. About FDC, lightly toned. £60 - £90

155 Edward VII - 1902 - Florin. 11.26 grams. Dated 1902. Dies
��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII D:G:BRITT:OMN:REX F:D:IND:IMP:
legend. Rev: Britannia standing with date 1902 below and ONE
FLORIN TWO SHILLINGS legend. S. 3981; ESC 919. Very fine. 

£15 - £25

156 Edward VII - 1902 - Matt Proof Shilling. 5.65 grams.
Dated 1902. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII DEI GRA: BRITT:
OMN:REX legend. Rev: lion on crown dividing date 19-02 with
FID:DEF:IND:IMP: ONE SHILLING legend. S. 3982; ESC 1411.
About FDC, tiny hairlines on bust. £40 - £60

157 Edward VII - 1903, 1906, 1907, 1909 - Two Sixpences
and Two Threepences (4). 2.82, 2.81, 1.41, 1.41 grams. Dated
1903, 1906, 1907 and 1909. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII
D:G:BRITT:OMN:REX FID:DEF:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: crown over
SIX PENCE legend in two lines within wreath with date below and
crown over numeral 3 dividing date within wreath. S. 3983/3984; ESC
1787/1793/2119/2120. All about uncirculated, brilliant, 1906
threepence toned (and possibly Maundy issue). £120 - £180

158 Edward VII - 1902 - Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.40, 0.94,
0.47 grams. Dated 1902. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII D:G:
BRITT: OMN:REX F:D:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: crown over numeral 4
(or 3, 2, 1) dividing date 19-02 within wreath. S. 3985; ESC 2517.
Brilliant uncirculated, matching. £70 - £90

159 Edward VII - 1903 - Cased Maundy Set (4). 1.89, 1.41,
0.94, 0.48 grams. Dated 1903. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII
D:G:BRITT:OMN:REX F:D:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: crown over
numeral 4 (or 3, 2, 1) dividing date 19-03 within wreath. S. 3985; ESC
2519. Uncirculated, matching light tone, in original dated case of
issue. £70 - £90
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160 Edward VII - 1903 - Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.40, 0.94,
0.47 grams. Dated 1903. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII D:G:
BRITT: OMN:REX F: D:IND: IMP: legend. Rev: crown over numeral
4 (or 3, 2, 1) dividing date 19-03 within wreath. S. 3985; ESC 2518.
Brilliant uncirculated, matching light tone. £70 - £90

161 Edward VII - 1905 - Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.40, 0.94,
0.47 grams. Dated 1905. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII D:G:
BRITT: OMN: REX F: D: IND: IMP: legend. Rev: crown over numeral
4 (or 3, 2, 1) dividing date 19-05 within wreath. S. 3985; ESC 2521.
Uncirculated, matching light irridescent tone. £70 - £90

162 Edward VII - 1906 - Cased Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.40,
0.94, 0.47 grams. Dated 1906. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS VII
D:G: BRITT: OMN: REX F:D:IND: IMP: legend. Rev: crown over
numeral 4 (or 3, 2, 1) dividing date 19-06 within wreath. S. 3985; ESC
2521. Uncirculated, matching light irridescent tone and cased. 

£70 - £90

163 Edward VII - 1902 - Two Pennies and Halfpenny (3).
9.48, 9.28, 5.69 grams. Dated 1902. Dies ��. Obv: with EDWARDVS
VII DEI GRA:BRITT:OMN:REX FID:DEF:IND:IMP: legend. Rev:

Britannia seated with date 1902 in exergue and ONE PENNY or
HALF PENNY legends. S. 3990/3991. About uncirculated, with some
lustre. £60 - £90

164 George V - 1927 - Cased Proof Silver Set (6). Dated
1927. Comprising six coins: crown, halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence
and threepence. S. PS14; ESC -. FDC, lightly toned, in case of issue.

£450 - £550

165 George V - 1929 - Wreath Crown. 28.08 grams. Dated
1929. Dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS V DEI GRA: BRITT: OMN:
REX legend. Rev: crown with date above within wreath with
FID:DEF:IND:IMP: CROWN legend. S. 4036; ESC 369. Good
extremely fine, lightly toned, 4,994 struck; scarce. £250 - £350

166 George V - 1932 - Wreath Crown. 28.15 grams. Dated
1932. Dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS V DEI GRA:BRITT:OMN:REX
legend. Rev: crown with date above within wreath with
FID:DEF:IND:IMP: CROWN legend. S. 4036; ESC 372. Almost
uncirculated, lightly toned, 2395 struck; scarce. £500 - £700
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167 George V - 1926ME - Modified Effigy Penny. 9.15 grams.
Dated 1926. Modified effigy, Dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS V DEI
GRA:BRITT:OMN:REX:FID:DEF:IND:IMP legend. Rev: Britannia
seated with date 1926 in exergue and ONE PENNY legend. S. 4054.
Good fine, toned; rare. £50 - £70

168 George VI - 1937 - Cased Coronation Proof Set (15).
Dated 1937. Comprising fifteen coins: crown, halfcrown, florin,
shillings(2), sixpence, threepences(2), Maundy set, penny, halfpenny
and farthing. S. PS16. About FDC, tiny hairlines/marks on some,
lightly toned, in leatherette case. £200 - £300

169 George VI - 1951 - Cased Festival of Britain Proof Set
(10). Dated 1951. Comprising ten coins: crown, halfcrown, florin,
shillings(2), sixpence, threepence, penny, halfpenny and farthing. S.
PS18. About FDC, few tiny hairlines, lightly toned, in poor original
card case. £100 - £150

170 George VI - 1944 - Cased Maundy Set (4). 1.88, 1.40,
0.94, 0.47 grams. Dated 1944. Dies ��. Obv: with GEORGIVS VI
D:G:BRITT:OMN:REX F:D:IND:IMP: legend. Rev: crown over
numeral 4 (or 3, 2, 1) dividing date 19-44 within wreath. S. 4086; ESC
2563. Uncirculated, matching light irridescent tone and cased. 

£70 - £90

171 Elizabeth II - 1953 - Cased Coronation Proof Set (10).
Dated 1953. Comprising ten coins: crown, halfcrown, florin,
shillings(2), sixpence, threepence, penny, halfpenny and farthing. S.
PS19. About FDC, few tiny hairlines, lightly toned, in case. 

£70 - £90
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GREEK COINS

172 Greek - Alexander The Great - Macedonia- AE18.
6.04 grams. 336-323 BC. Obv: no legend, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin. Rev: ALEXANDROU, between bow and bowcase
above and club; Delta above, trident. F below. Price 313; Muller 799;
cf Sear 6739 and 6741. Good very fine. £30 - £50

173 Greek - Alexander III - Two Silver and Two Bronze (4).
14.48, 4.01, 1.23 grams. 336-323 BC. Tetradrachm. Struck circa 310-
301 BC. Lampsakos mint. Obv: head of Herakles wearing lion’s skin
headdress. Rev: ALEXANDROU, Zeus seated left holding eagle and
sceptre; forepart of Pegasus before, M beneath throne; 336-323 BC.
Drachm. Circa 334-323 BC. Sardes mint. Obv: head of Herakles
wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev: ALEXANDROU, Zeus seated left
holding eagle and sceptre; EY monogram before. AE Half-Unit. Circa
320 BC. Miletus mint. Obv: diademed male head right. Rev:
BASILEWS ALEXANDROU above and beneath horseman right.
Double-axe (mostly off flan) and HM monogram at top left, ME
monogram beneath horse’s forelegs. AE half-unit. Obv: head of
Herakles right, wearing lionskin. Rev: bowcase and club,
ALEXANDROU between. Price 1389; Price 2597, Müller 839; Price
2131; Sear 6745. Fine and better. £60 - £90

174 Greek - Aspendos City Coinage - Pamphylia -
Tetradrachm. 10.75 grams. 400-370 BC. Obv: no legend, two
wrestlers engaged; AF between them. Rev: ESTFEDIIV, slinger
slinging right, triskeles before, all within dotted square border. SNG
von Aulock 4531-4533; Sear 5396. Very fine/extremely fine. 

£220 - £280

Aspendos was an important port and naval base. It seems to have preferred
Persian rule, despite its Greek origins, and even offered resistance to Alexander
on his advance through Asia Minor. It was included within the dominions of the
Pergamene Kings from 189 BC to 133 BC.

175 Greek - Ionia - Phokaia - Electrum Sixth. 2.49 grams.
Circa late 6th century BC. Obv: female head left, in helmet or close-
fitting cap. Rev: quadripartite incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1813;
Rosen 596ff. Fine. £400 - £600

176 Greek - Ionia - Silver (2) and Bronzes (7). 1.05 to 5.66
grams. Ionia. Mixed group of two silver fractions and seven bronzes.
Various regions and types represented including Miletos, Magnesia
ad Meandrum, Rhodes, etc.  Fine to very fine; some rare. £50 - £90

An interesting group, worthy of study.

177 Greek - Thrace - Lysimachus - AE17. 306-281 BC. Obv:
helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: BASILEWS LUSIMACOU above
and beneath lion running right; spearhead, caduceus and EM
monogram below. Mueller 76; SNG Copenhagen 1153-4; cf Sear
6819. See wildwinds (This coin). Fine; rare. £10 - £20

178 Greece - Thrace - Abdera - Autonomous Coinage -
Didrachm. 7.83 grams. 540-535 BC. Obv: griffin seated left on
groundline, curved wing, right foreleg raised (?) with no legend. Rev:
quadripartite incuse square with no legend. Extremely rare as
didrachm. Not listed in standard references; (cf. Sear 1533 var.); see
wildwinds.com (this coin and the CNG example). About very fine. 

£500 - £700

Didrachms are very rare. May lists only three in his corpus, CNG sold another
similar (with griffin having a smooth wing and a feathered breast) 5 years ago
(CNG 69, Lot: 230, described as unique and realised $2,000 plus premiums;
also ex CNG 55, lot 55). From the weight this can only be a didrachm and the
fact that it is facing left limits it to Abdera.

179 Greek - Selge - Pisidia - Trihemiobol. 0.93 grams. Circa
300-190 BC. Obv: facing head of Helios or Gorgoneion with flowing
hair Rev: head of Athena right, wearing crested helmet, astragalos
behind. SNG Cop 252; Sear 5473 = Trihemiobol (approx 0.9g); SNG
France 1948; SNG von Aulock 5268 = Obol. Very fine. £30 - £40

180 Greek - Troas - Cebren - AR Fractions (2). 0.37, 0.11
grams. Circa 400-310 BC. AR Hemiobol. Obv: head of Apollo right.
Rev: ram’s head right. Fractional obol. Obv: ram’s head left. Rev:
incuse quatripartite square. BMC Troas, 14. Fine. £20 - £30
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181 Greek - Seleukid - Nisibis - Seleukos II - AE Unit.
4.52 grams. 246-225 BC. Obv: heads of the Dioskuri right, each
wearing a pileus. Rev: BASILEWS SELEUKOU above and below the
Dioskuri on horseback riding right. SC 760; WSM 827 (BMC -, SNG
Cop - and not listed in the St. Petersburg collection of Seleukid coins,
Mionnet, Babelon Coins of Seleukeia or Imhoof Monnaies Grecques).
Fine. Extremely rare. £60 - £90

SC records this type in a 2.62-2.80 gm module of around 15 mm diameter, but
notes the existence of 2 specimens in the Afyon Museum weighing 3.06 and
4.51 gm suggesting the existence of a larger denomination of the type. This
coin appears to be an example of this. Newell catalogued one example of the
type weighing 2.615 gm in the Imhoof-Blumer collection.

182 Greek - Seleukid - Antiochus III - AE Units (3).
2.31 - 3.97 grams. Three bronze Seleukid coins of Antiochus III. Fine.

£10 - £20

183 Greek - Persian Kings - Siglos (3). 5.47, 5.35, 5.23 grams.
420-330 BC. Obv. Persian hero-king right, in running-kneeling
position, holding bow and dagger. Rev: oblong incuse punch. Fine. 

£30 - £50

184 Greek - Silver Fractions (9). 0.14 to 0.94 grams. Group of
nine silver fractions, various regions and types represented, including
Ephesus, Thasos, head of Apollo and others. Fine to very fine. Some
rare. £50 - £90

An interesting group, worthy of study.

185 Greek - Ex Lord Holland - Group of Bronzes (9). Group
of nine mixed Greek/ Colonial bronze coins. Generally fair to fine.
With early 19th century inscribed paper wrapper. Ex William ‘Edgar’
Doggett; ex Lord Holland (1733-1840); acquired circa 1830.

£40 - £60

186 Greek - Ex Lord Holland - Group of Bronzes (9). Group
of nine mixed Greek bronze coins. Generally fair to fine. With early
19th century inscribed paper wrapper. Ex William ‘Edgar’ Doggett; ex
Lord Holland (1733-1840); acquired circa 1830. £40 - £60

187 Greek - Bronze Units and Fractions (5). 0.66 to 5.35
grams. Group of five bronzes units and fractions; various regions and
types. Fine to about very fine. £20 - £40

188 Greek - Bronze Units and Fractions (5). 1.24 to 3.65
grams. Group of five bronze units and fractions.  Fine to very fine. 

£20 - £40

CELTIC COINS
A COLLECTION (Part 1)

189 Celtic - Messalia Wheel - Silver Unit. 0.71 grams. Circa
300-250 BC. Obv: head of river god left. Rev: wheel. MA. LT 580.
Fine. With old collection ticket (ex Bx. Hoard). £20 - £30

190 Celtic - Large Flan Gallo-Belgic - Gold Quarter Stater.
1.65 grams. Circa 150 BC - circa 50 BC. Copy of Macedonian stater.
Obv: laureate head of Apollo left. Rev: horse left, rose below, various
objects above. M. 4; V. 20; S 7. Good-fine for issue. Found Essex,
2009. £120 - £180

191 Celtic - Gallo-Belgic Ca2 - Gold Quarter Stater.
1.46 grams. Circa 1st century BC. Gallo-Belgic Ca2 Class 2-3. Obv:
blank or traces of bust only. Rev: very degraded horse. BMC 426-
428; BN 8537/8539/8616. Very fine. Extremely rare. £150 - £200

192 Celtic - Brackenheim Type - Gold Quarter Stater.
1.95 grams. Circa 1st century BC. Brackenheim Class 2. Obv: blank
or traces of bust. Rev: horse right with ‘A’ symbol below and panel
above. BMC 130; Zurich 523. About very fine. Rare. £200 - £300

193 Celtic - Gallo-Belgic E - Ambiani - Gold Stater.
6.25 grams. 1st century BC. Obv: blank. Rev: disjointed curved horse
right, pellet below, symbols above. S. 11; V. 52; M27. Very fine.
Found Essex 2008. £250 - £300

194 Celtic - Ambiani - Animal ‘Swastika’ - AE Unit.
2.27 grams. Obv: ‘swastika’ of four animals around a large central
annulet, a small annulet in each angle. Rev: horse right with long
flowing mane, pellet in annulet below and below head. DT. 522, var
1. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: Continental
CCI 00.1822. £50 - £80
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195 Celtic - Ambiani Cavalier - AE Unit. 2.35 grams. Circa mid
1st century BC. Obv: bull right, bucranium above, pellet below. Rev:
celtic warrior on horseback left holding spear above. DT. 467; LT.
8456. Good very fine. £60 - £90

196 Celtic - Ambiani - ‘Somme Valley Type’ - AE Unit.
2.27 grams. Late 1st century BC. Obv: two opposed boars with
symbols. Rev: horse right with symbols. Scheers Series 87, Class 1;
Delestree & Tache 464 AE; LT. 8519. Very fine with good surfaces
and pleasing patina. Rare: only five listed by Scheers in 1977. 

£80 - £120

197 Celtic - Coriosolites - Armorican Stater. 5.72 grams.
Northeast Brittany, circa 60-50 BC. Billon Ogimios Boar type. Obv:
head of Armorican sun god right with large curls for hair. Rev: horse
right, boar below. LT 6634; Rybot 29; Hooker 44. Good fine for issue,
with a light tone. £40 - £60 

198 British Celtic - Whaddon Chase Derivative - Gold Stater
(?). 2.25 grams. Circa 1st century BC. Whaddon Chase Type. Obv:
degraded bust. Rev: realistic horse right above ground lines and with
pellet-in-annulet symbol below. V. 1470-1 (for type); BMC 279-343.
Fine. An interesting piece, worthy of further research. £150 - £250

The flan size for this coin is consistent with staters but the weight, at 2.25 grams,
is significantly below the normally expected range for staters and also
substantially more than normal for the smaller-format quarter staters. It is
possible that this coin might therefore be a contemporary copy.

199 British Celtic - Geometric - Gold Quarter Stater.
1.43 grams. Circa 50 BC. Obv: traces of pattern. Rev: tree-shaped
object on wavy line. S. 46; VA 143; M. 40; BMC 414; Scheers V; Sills
433. Good fine. Found Kent. £90 - £120

200 British Celtic - Hadham Heart Ear - Silver Unit.
1.42 grams. Early Whaddon Chase, circa 50-40 BC. Obv: female
head right, with long nose and heart-shaped ear, large locks of corded
hair. Rev: horse right with bushy tail, ringed pellet below horse, animal
above. V. - ; Al. - ; M. - ; BMC 380; S. 50 var. Good very fine. Celtic
Coin Index Registration number: CCI 00.1914. Found Hertfordshire.

£400 - £600

201 British Celtic - Hadham Heart Ear - Silver Unit.
1.41 grams. Early Whaddon Chase, circa 50-40 BC. Obv: female
head right, with long nose and heart-shaped ear, large locks of corded
hair. Rev: horse right with long flowing tail, animal above horse, pellet
and annulet below and below tail. V. - ; Al. - ; M. - ; BMC 380; S. 50
var. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI
01.0744. Found Cambridgeshire 2000. £500 - £700

202 British Celtic - Mack 280b - Silver Unit. 1.09 grams. Circa
50-40 BC. Obv: female head left, with this large locks of corded hair
appearing as animals. Rev: horse right, annuleted tail, ringed pellet
below tail and below horse, boar above. V. - ; Al. - ; M. - ; BMC - ; Al.
LX27. Good very fine. Excessively rare. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 01.0747. Found Cambridgeshire 2000. £600 - £900

203 British Celtic - Cantiaci Thurrock Type - Cast Potin.
3.36 grams. Circa 1st century BC. Obv: crude bust left. Rev: crude
bull. S. 62; V. 1402-42; BMC 660-666. Very fine. £20 - £30



204 Celtic Iron Age - Hoard Group of Thurrock/Gaulish
Potins - 63 Coins. 190 grams (total), 16 - 19 mm. Circa 1st century
BC. A hoard group of 63 potin coins; mostly Thurrock type, but some
Gaulish examples present. S. 62 (Thurrock type). Fine to very fine.
Professionally conserved. Rare as a group. Found within the intertidal
zone, Chichester Harbour, Sussex, 1990 £200 - £300

An interesting and complete hoard group providing an opportunity for study.

205 British Celtic - Cantiaci Angular Bull - Cast Potin.
1.98 grams. Circa 80-50 BC. Obv: linear head right. Rev: linear bull
left. V. 129, BMC 686, S. 63. Good very fine, sharp with a dark glossy
patina. Found White Roding, Essex. £60 - £90

206 British Celtic - Cantiaci Nipples - Cast Potin. 1.01 grams.
Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: linear head right, central nipple. Rev: outline
bull, central nipple. V. 135; BMC 715-23; S. 64. Extremely fine,
extremely sharp with a dark glossy patina. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 00.1838. Found Cambridgeshire.

£60 - £80

207 British Celtic - ‘LX’ Harlow Wheel Type - North Thames
- Gold Quarter Stater. 1.32 grams. Circa late 1st century BC. Obv:
cross of lines and opposed crescents, in opposite corners pellet and
annulets and crescent, in other corners three triplets. Rev: horse right,
wheel above and below, leaf and annulet before. V. 234; BMC 365;
M. 76; S. 43 var. Extremely fine, as struck. A superb example. Found
Essex. £1,000 - £1,500

208 British Celtic - ‘QC’ Rowntree Fern Leaf - North Thames
- Gold Quarter Stater. 1.29 grams. Circa late 1st century BC. Obv:
crooked cross of lines, two pellets in annulets, below two crescents
joined by a larger pellet in annulet. Rev: stallion right with plaited tail,
palm leaf and rosette above, leaf and annulet before, flower below.
BMC. - , 481 var. Chris Rudd, List 63, p.29, no. 60. Extremely fine,
as struck. A superb example. Excessively rare. Found Essex.

£1,200 - £1,800

209 British Celtic - North Thames Winged Diadem - Silver
Unit. 1.25 grams. Early Whaddon Chase, circa 50-40 BC. Obv: head
right wearing a winged diadem. Rev: Whaddon Chase style horse
right, ribbed tail, small animal on perch or standard above. V. - ; Al. -
; BMC 381; S. - . Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number:
CCI 00.1826. Found Cambridgeshire 2000. £400 - £600

210 British Celtic - Trinovantes - Thatcher’s Sister - North
Thames - Silver Unit. 1.14 grams. 45-40 BC. Late Whaddon Chase
type, Obv: abstract female head right with a long pointed nose,
birds/animals in front of head, four groups of curves for hair. Rev:
annulate horse right with a cabled main, bird above degraded from
the mid Whaddon Chase type. S. -; VA. 1558-1; BMC. 376; Ev. L14;
M. 375. Extremely fine with a dark cabinet tone. Rare. Ex Mike
Vosper. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 08.8621.

£300 - £500

211 British Celtic - St. Albans Zoo Type - North Thames -
Silver Unit. 0.64 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: two boars in centre
with small ring between them and four other animals around. Rev:
horse right with long ears, pellet in annulet above, small boar below
facing right. V. - ; Al. - ; BMC - ; S. - . Cf. Chris Rudd, List 66, p.24,
no.67 (£1,800). Plated, very fine; probably unique. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 08.8442 (in process of publication). Found
Hertfordshire. £120 - £180

212 British Celtic - Boar and Pentagram - North Thames
Issue - AE Unit. 1.43 grams. Circa 50-20 BC. Obv: boar left with
bristles and upturned snout, branch above, pellet in annulet below.
Rev: horse stepping right, pellet in annulet above, [pentagram below].
V. 167 var.; BMC 2490, Al. - ; M. - ; S. 176 var. Cf. Chris Rudd, List
67, no. 16. Very fine. £80 - £120

Philip De Jersey (2001): “Ten others, all but one of the other provenanced
examples from Essex and Suffolk, so almost certainly a North Thames issue.”
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213 British Celtic - Dragon Cross - Trinovates - Silver Unit.
0.90 grams. Circa 45-25 BC. Obv: reversed swastika motif of four left
facing dragon heads, ring and pellet in centre, bucranium in angles.
Rev: horse prancing right with tail raised, pentagram and two annulets
below. V. 164; BMC - ; Ev. - ; Al. LX17; M. 272a; S. 173. Very fine. 

£300 - £400

214 British Celtic - Trinovantes - Boar and Crescent - AE
Unit. 2.81 grams. Late 1st century BC. Obv: cross and cresents. Rev:
boar right, crescent above. V. 1713.01; Allen type: TASC; M. 179;
BMC 1702-05; S. 252. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 03.0214. £140 - £200

215 British Celtic - Tasciovanus - Griffin - Silver Unit. 
1.36 grams. Late 1st century BC - early 1st century AD. Obv: eagle
standing left, TASCI to right, O to left. Rev: griffin standing right with
wings outstretched. V. 160; BMC 1658-59; S. 232. Good very fine. 

£200 - £300

216 British Celtic - Cunobelin - Gold Quarter Stater.
1.06 grams. Early 1st century AD - circa 40 AD. Obv: corn ear dividing
blundered [C]AM CV[N]. Rev: horse right, branch above; remnants
of CVN below. M. 205; V. 2017; BMC 1845; S. 295. Fine and better.
Rare. Found Essex. £180 - £240

217 British Celtic - Durotriges - Silver Stater. 5.27 grams.
Circa 1st century BC. Derived from Westerham type staters. Obv:
wreath motif. Rev: disjointed horse left, large pellets. S. 366; V. 1235-
1; M. 317; BMC 2525-2636. Extremely fine, struck in bright good
quality silver. A superb example. Ex Brightstone, Isle of Wight hoard,
2005. £90 - £140

218 British Celtic - Dobunni - Uninscribed - Gold Quarter
Stater. 1.29 grams. Circa 1st century BC. Obv: wreath pattern. Rev:
horse right with symbols. S. 375; V. 1010; BMC 2942-6. Extremely
fine; scarce. £400 - £600

219 British Celtic - Dobunni - Silver Unit. 0.88 grams. Circa
1st century BC. Large flan. Obv: head right. Rev: triple-tailed horse
left with symbols around. S. 377; BMC 2950 etc. Very fine. 

£60 - £90

220 British Celtic - Corieltauvi - Boar and Horse - Silver
Unit. 1.10 grams. Circa 55-45 BC. Hostidius Type, Corieltauvian B.
Obv: boar right, elaborate anemone above, tail has anti-clockwise
curl, ‘S’ object below, elaborate spiral above head. Rev: Celticized
horse left with large ring of pellets above. V. 855-3; S. 396. Very fine
with a dark ancient tone. Found Lincolnshire by eye in the 1920’s.

£60 - £90

Van Arsdell classified this coin as extremely rare.
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221 British Celtic - Catuvellauni - Amersham Moon Man -
Silver Unit. 1.03 grams. Circa 55-45 BC. Obv: male head left, with
lunate face framed by three solid moons and curved locks for hair.
Rev: annulate triple tailed horse left, rosette above. V. - ; BMC - ; Al
- ; M - ; S - ; Chris Rudd, List 97, p.11, no. 49. Good very fine. Celtic
Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.0745. Found
Cambridgeshire 2000. £600 - £900

Chris Rudd: “This is arguably the most magnificent head to appear on an
ancient British coin.”

222 British Celtic - Catuvellauni - Waddam Goat - Silver
Unit. 1.05 grams. Late 1st century BC - early 1st century AD. Obv:
head left with corded hair. Rev: annulate goat right, short dashes for
mane. V. 1552; BMC 383-85; S. 51. Good very fine. £150 - £250

223 British Celtic - Catuvellauni - Lister’s Head Type - Silver
Unit. 1.13 grams. Circa 50 - 40 BC. Obv: male head right with
angular eyebrow and noseline, round chin, moustache, and large
locks with a row of five boars resting on hair. Rev: horse right, winged
object above. BMC. - ; Al. - ; M 444a; S. - ; Chris Rudd, List 104, no.
45. About extremely fine, a very nice example. Chris Rudd. List 98,
p.13, no. 44 (£950). £500 - £800

224 British Celtic - Catuvellauni - Goose Helmet - Silver
Unit. 1.23 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: female head right, wearing
crested helmet with a ‘duck’s head’ mounted in front. Rev: annulet 

horse left with stranded tail, corn ear above and below, reversed s-
shape above tail, various ornaments around. V. - ; BMC - ; Al. - ; 
M - ; S - ; Chris Rudd, List 96, p.14, no. 52. Near extremely fine.
Extremely rare. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.0746.
Found Cambridgshire. £600 - £900

Cf. Green, Miranda. Celtic Goddesses, Warriors, Virgins and Mothers, p.34.
For an example of this iconography: a bronze statuette of a war-goddess; first
century BC. From Dinéault near Rennes, Brittany. The goddess wears a goose-
crested helmet: the goose was a potent Celtic symbol of war, aggression and
guardianship.

225 British Celtic - Catuvellauni - VERLAMIO - Bronze Unit.
1.64 grams. Late 1st century BC - early 1st century AD. Obv:
VERLAMIO between rays of star. Rev: bull left. M. 172; V. 1808; BMC
1745-51. Very fine. Found Essex 2007. £100 - £140

226 British Celtic - Iceni - Boar/Horse - Silver Unit. 
0.99 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: boar facing right with
spikey back. Rev: horse right, ornamentation above, star below. V.
657.01; Allen type: BH B; BMC 3440-3512; S. 431 var. Very fine and
better. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 00.1803. Found
Norfolk 2000. £60 - £90

227 British Celtic - Iceni - Boar/Horse - Silver Half Unit.
0.35 grams. Mid - late 1st century AD. Obv: boar facing left, with trefoil
of pellets. Obv: horse right, annulet above, star below. V. 661.01;
Allen type: BH. Chipped otherwise extremely fine. Rare. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 00.1793. £60 - £90

228 British Celtic - Iceni - Bury Type A - Silver Unit.
1.39 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: Celticized female head left with
corded hair, wearing a diadem. Rev: prancing horse left. V. 80.01;
Allen type: BURY A; BMC 3524-35; S. 432 var. Good fine-very fine.
Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 98.2293. £100 - £150
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229 British Celtic - Iceni - Bury Type B - Silver Unit.
1.29 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: Celticized female head right with
corded hair, wearing a diadem. Rev: horse right. Allen type: Bury B;
BMC 3524-35; S. 432 var. About extremely fine. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 98.2295. £200 - £300

Probably pellet-and-ring design above horse.

230 British Celtic - Iceni - Silver Half Unit. 0.42 grams. Mid -
late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of wreath.
Rev: horse right. V. 683.01; Allen type: EPH. Very fine and better.
Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 98.2288. Found
Cambridgeshire 1998. £40 - £60

231 British Celtic - Iceni - Bury Type B - Silver Unit.
1.39 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: Celticized female head right with
corded hair, wearing a diadem. Rev: horse right. V. - ; Allen type: Bury B;
BMC 3524-35; S. 432 var. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 00.1800. Found Norfolk 2000.

£200 - £300

232 British Celtic - Iceni - Bury Head Type C - Silver Unit.
1.22 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: Celticized female head right,
wearing a diadem. Rev: horse right. V. - ; Allen type: Bury C; 
BMC 3524-35; S.432 var. Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 92.0389. Found Norfolk 1992. £150 - £200

233 British Celtic - Iceni - Bury D - Silver Unit. 0.94 grams.
Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: bearded head left on small neck (largely worn
here). Rev: horse left, front legs outstretched, pellet in ring below
chest, ring of pellets around pellet below head, large ring of pellets
above. Icenian early face/horse type, see also 00.1917 etc. Allen
type: EFH. Chipped, fine. Extremely rare. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI: 98.2308. £90 - £120

234 British Celtic - Iceni - Early Face/Horse Type - Silver
Unit. 0.95 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: Celticized male head right
with herringbone hair and large eye. Rev: horse right, wheel above.
V. 665.03; Allen type: EFH CB; BMC 3356-3555; S. 433 var. Very
fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI: 98.2298.

£150 - £200

235 British Celtic - Iceni - Early Face/Horse Type - Silver
Unit. 1.09 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: Celticized male head right
with herringbone hair and large eye. Rev: Snettisham type horse
right, wheel above. V. 665.07; Allen type: EFH CA; BMC 3356-3555;
S. 433 var. Fine/very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI
01.1624. Found Suffolk 2001. £100 - £150

236 British Celtic - Iceni - Early Face/Horse Type - Silver
Unit. 1.20 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: Celticized male head right
with herringbone hair and large eye. Rev: horse right, wheel above,
pole beneath. V. - ; Allen type: EFH CC; BMC 3356-3555; S. 433 var.
Very fine on a large flan. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI
00.1801. £150 - £250
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237 British Celtic - Iceni - Early Face/Horse Type - Silver
Unit. 1.11 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: Celticized male head right
with herringbone hair and large eye. Rev: horse right breathing fire,
wheel above. V. 665.07; Allen type: EFH CA; BMC 3356-3555; S. 433
var. Fine/very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI
98.2299. £200 - £300

Reverse has fire(?) from horse’s mouth.

238 British Celtic - Iceni - Early Face/Horse Type - Silver
Unit. 0.82 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: degraded Celticized male
head right. Rev: horse right, wheel above, pellet triangle below. V.
665.03; Allen type: EFH CB; BMC 3356-3555; S. 433 var. Worn die.
Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.1625. Found
Suffolk 2001. £90 - £120

Reverse has inverted pellet triangle below horse.

239 British Celtic - Iceni - Early Pattern/Horse Type - Silver
Unit. 0.90 grams. Circa 1st century AD. Obv: cross of two opposed
crescents. Rev: horse left, wheel above, pellet in annulet below. V.
675-79; BMC 3763-74; S. 435. Good very fine. £80 - £120

240 British Celtic - Iceni - Boar/Horse - Silver Half Unit.
0.45 grams. Mid - late 1st century AD. Obv: boar facing left, with trefoil
of pellets. Obv: horse right, rosette of pellets above. V. 661.01; Allen
type: BH. Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI
02.0270. Found Norfolk 2002. £60 - £90

241 British Celtic - Iceni - Pattern Horse - Silver Half Unit.
0.52 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath, two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev:
horse right. V. 720.01; Allen type: PH ANT; BMC 4028-31; S. 442.
Good fine. £20 - £30

242 British Celtic - Iceni - Pattern Horse - Silver Half Unit.
0.39 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath, two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev:
horse right. V. 683.01; Allen type: EPH. Good fine. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 00.1797. Found Norfolk 2000. £20 - £30

243 British Celtic - Iceni - Pattern Horse - Silver Half Unit.
0.43 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse right. V. 683.01; Allen type: EPH;
BMC 3775-89; S. 438. About very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 98.2277. Found Norfolk 1998. £20 - £30

244 British Celtic - Iceni - Pattern Horse- Silver Half Unit.
0.47 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse right. V. - ; Allen type: PH UNC. Very
fine/ fair. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 00.1798.

£20 - £30
Possibly a pattern/horse half unit or a worn/reduced unit.

245 British Celtic - Iceni - CAN DVRO - Silver Unit.
1.19 grams. Circa 10-20? AD. Obv: stylised boar facing right. Rev:
horse right, CA[N] DVRO below. V. 663.01; Allen type: BH CD; BMC
3521-23; S. 439. Very fine. Rare. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 00.1808. £150 - £250
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246 British Celtic - Iceni - Anted - Silver Unit. 0.99 grams. Mid
- late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of
wreath. Rev: horse right, rosette above, [ANTED] below. V. - ; Allen
type: PH ANT; BMC 3791-4025; S. 441. Very fine. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 00.1788. Found Norfolk 2000. £40 - £60

247 British Celtic - Iceni - Antedi - Silver Unit. 0.83 grams.
Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of
wreath. Rev: horse right, rosette above, ANTEDI below. V. 710.01;
Allen type: PH ANT; BMC 3791-4025; S. 441. Very fine; scarce. 
Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.0753. Found
Cambridgeshire 2000. £40 - £60

ANTEDI present but not clear on image.

248 British Celtic - Iceni - Anted - Silver Half Unit. 
0.38 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath, two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev:
horse right, ANTED below. V. 720.01; Allen type: PH ANT; BMC
4028-31; S. 442. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 01.1638. £60 - £90

249 British Celtic - Iceni - Anted - Silver Half Unit.
0.48 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath, two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev:
horse right, [A]TD below. V. 720.01; Allen type: PH ANT; BMC 4028-
31; S. 442. Extremely fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number:
CCI 98.2286. Found Norfolk 1998. £60 - £90

250 British Celtic - Iceni - Anted - Silver Half Unit.
0.35 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at the middle of wreath, two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev:

horse right, [A]T[D] below. V. 720.01; Allen type: PH ANT; BMC 4028-
31; S. 442. Fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 00.1794.
Found Norfolk 2000. £20 - £30

251 British Celtic - Iceni - Anted - Silver Half Unit.
0.37 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath, two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev:
horse right, ANTED below. V. 720.01; Allen type: PH ANT; BMC
4028-31; S. 442. Extremely fine. £80 - £120

252 British Celtic - Iceni - Ecen - Silver Unit. 1.09 grams. Mid
- late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of
wreath. Rev: horse right, [ECE]N below. V. 730.01; Allen type: PH
ECEN; BMC 4033-4215; S. 443A. Very fine and better. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 98.2282. Found Norfolk 1998.

£50 - £70

253 British Celtic - Iceni - Ecen - Silver Unit. 0.86 grams. Mid
- late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of
wreath. Rev: stepping horse right, [ECE]N below. V. 760.01; Allen
type: PH ECEA; BMC 4033-4215; S. 443A. Good very fine. Celtic
Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.1641. £50 - £70

254 British Celtic - Iceni - Ecen - Silver Half Unit.
0.43 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse right, [E]CEN below. V. 736.01; Allen
type: PH ECEN; BMC 4216-17; 443B. Fine/very fine. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 93.0366. Found  Norfolk 1993.

£30 - £50
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255 British Celtic - Iceni - Ecen - Silver Half Unit. 0.30 grams.
Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of
wreath. Rev: horse right, rosette of pellets above, ECE[N] below. V.
736.01; Allen type: PH ECEN; BMC 4033-4215; S. 443A. Fine. Celtic
Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.1637. £20 - £30

256 British Celtic - Iceni - Stepping Horse Ece - Silver Unit.
1.05 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: stepping horse right with trefoil on chest,
rosette of pellets above, ECE below. V. 760.01; Allen type: PH ECEA;
BMC 4348-4538; S. 445. Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration
number: CCI 01.1629. Found Norfolk 2001. £40 - £60

257 British Celtic - Iceni - Ece - Silver Unit. 1.14 grams. Mid -
late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of wreath.
Rev: horse right with six pellets on chest, rosette of pellets above,
EC[E]. V. 762.01; Allen type: PH ECEB; BMC 4348-4538; S. 445.
Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 02.0267. Found
Essex 2002. £40 - £60

258 British Celtic - Iceni - Ece - Silver Unit. 1.01 grams. Mid -
late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of wreath.
Rev: horse right with trefoil of pellets on chest, rosette of pellets
above, ECE below. V. 764-1; Allen type: PH SYM. Very fine. Rare.
Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 98.2300. £40 - £60

259 British Celtic - Iceni - Ece Retrograde - Silver Unit.
1.10 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse left with six pellets on chest, rosette

of pellets above, ECE retrograde below. V. 766.01; Allen type: PH
ECEB; BMC 4348-4538; S. 445. Fine/extremely fine. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 01.0750. Found Norfolk 2000.

£40 - £60

260 British Celtic - Iceni - Ece Retrograde - Silver Half Unit.
0.43 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse left, ECE retrograde below. V. 766.01;
Allen type: PH ECEB; BMC 4348-4538; S. 445. Mostly worn, reverse
very poor with only part of horse’s body visible. Probably from the
same dies as 93.0996. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI
98.2279. Found Norfolk 1998. £20 - £30

261 British Celtic - Iceni - Ece Retrograde - Silver Half Unit.
0.40 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse left, ECE retrograde below. V. 766.01;
Allen type: PH ECEB; BMC 4348-4538; S. 445. Fine. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 02.0269. £20 - £30

Variant half unit instead of full unit. Reverse worn reading of inscription not
certain: possibly no final E (i.e. reads CE retrograde).

262 British Celtic - Iceni - Saenu - Silver Unit. 1.23 grams.
Early - mid 1st century AD. Obv: two opposed crescents. Rev: horse
right, SAE[NV] below. V. 770.01; Allen type: PH SAEN. Good very
fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 01.0755.

£80 - £120

263 British Celtic - Iceni - Toney Curly Top - Silver Unit.
1.00 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: Celticized male bearded head
right, pellets for hair. Rev: horse right, lozenge above. V. - ; Allen type:
EFH B; BMC 3356-3555; S. 433 var. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 98.2269. Found Norfolk 1998.

£500 - £800
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264 British Celtic - Iceni - Toney Curly Top - Silver Unit. 
0.65 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: Celticized male bearded head
right, pellets for hair. Rev: horse right, lozenge above. V. - ; Allen type:
EFH B; BMC 3356-3555; S. 433 var. Fine-good fine with a light grey
tone. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 02.0264. Found
Norfolk 2002. £200 - £300

265 British Celtic - Iceni - Dead Head Type - Silver Unit.
0.65 grams. Circa 50-30 BC. Obv: severed Celtic male head right with
herringbone hair and large eye. Rev: horse right, pellet in annulet in
front and below, kite-shape above. V. 665.05; Allen type: EFH CD.
Fine/very fine; extremely rare. Celtic Coin Index Registration number:
CCI 98.2289. Found Cambridgeshire 1998. £200 - £300

266 British Celtic - Iceni - Triple Crescents - Silver Half Unit.
0.52 grams. Circa 10-1 BC. Obv: triple crescent design. Rev: horse
right, pellets above and below. V. 681.01; Allen type: EPH; S. 438.
Extremely fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI: 00.1907.
Found Norfolk 2000. £60 - £90

267 British Celtic - Iceni - Norfolk Boar Phallic - Silver Unit.
0.88 grams. Circa 5 - 43 AD. Obv: stylized boar right with long bristles,
rosette above. Rev: horse right, wheel above, phallic motif below,
double pellets either side. V. 659; BMC 3473-3511; S. 431 var.
Extremely fine. £120 - £180

268 British Celtic - Iceni - Freckenham Boar - Silver Unit.
0.96 grams. Early - mid 1st century AD. Obv: boar right, prominent
bristles, single front leg below knee, pellet rosette below. Rev: horse
right, large wheel above, pellet rosette below. V. - ; Allen type: BH.
See CCI 99.0234, etc. Good very fine; extremely rare. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 00.1805. £200 - £300

269 British Celtic - Iceni - Norfolk God Type - Silver Unit.
0.84 grams. Circa 20 - 43 AD. Obv: Celticized male head right, with
spiky hair and boarskin headdress. Rev: horse right, kite-shape
below. V. 792.01; Allen type: NFH BC; BMC 3556-3759; S. 434. Good
very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI: 98.2273.
Found Norfolk 1998. £80 - £120

270 British Celtic - Iceni - Skull and Corn Ears - Silver Unit.
1.31 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: skull and corn ear or
‘gasmask’ type, abstract head right with herringbone hair and circle
in front. Rev: horse left with annulet joints, corn ear below, trefoil of
annulets in ‘skull’ pattern above. BMC - ; V. - ; S. - . Good very fine
for this excessively rare issue. With original Spink ticket and
envelope. Ex Chris Rudd, List 38, no. 31; Spink Numismatic Circular
April 2008, Vol CXVI No 2, CC187, p.83 (noted with wrong CCI
number). Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 98.1977. Found
Norfolk 1998. £300 - £400

271 British Celtic - Iceni - Symbol Type - Silver Half Unit.
0.41 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath. Rev: horse right with trefoil symbol with pellet in
centre beneath. V. 736.01; Allen type: PH ECEN; BMC 4216-17;
443B. Very fine; extremely rare, only around 10 examples known. 

£60 - £90
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272 British Celtic - Iceni - Hidden Face - Silver Half Unit.
0.42 grams. Mid - late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents
at middle of wreath, ring to each side. Rev: horse right, single dash
mane, wheel above, rosette of long pellets below. See CCI 01.0208
etc. V. 681-83; BMC 3775-89; S. 438 var. Good very fine; extremely
rare. Celtic Coin Index Registration number: CCI 02.0265. Found
Norfolk 2002. £250 - £350

273 British Celtic - Iceni - Flower Type - Silver Half Unit.
0.46 grams. Mid - late 1st century AD. Obv: central pellet in ring, four
leaves around each with small section of wreath within. Rev: horse
left, little other detail here; but see also CCI 97.1219 etc. V. - ; Allen
type - . Fine; extremely rare. Celtic Coin Index Registration number:
CCI 98.2332. Found Suffolk 1998. £60 - £90

274 British Celtic - Iceni - Silver Half Unit. 0.37 grams. Mid -
late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of wreath.
Rev: horse right. V. 661.01; Allen type: BH. Chipped, good fine. Celtic
Coin Index Registration number: CCI 00.1793. £20 - £30

275 British Celtic - Iceni - Bury Type B - Silver Unit.
1.36 grams. Circa 50-40 BC. Obv: Celticized female head right with
corded hair, wearing a diadem. Rev: horse right. V. - ; Allen type: Bury
B; BMC 3524-35; S. 432. Good very fine. Celtic Coin Index
Registration number: CCI 98.2294. Found Suffolk 1996.

£180 - £240

276 British Celtic - Iceni - Silver Half Unit. 0.45 grams. Mid -
late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of wreath.
Rev: horse right. V. 683.01; Allen type: EPH. Very fine. Celtic Coin
Index Registration number: CCI 98.2278. Found Norfolk 1998.

£30 - £50

277 British Celtic - Iceni - Silver Half Unit. 0.54 grams. Mid -
late 1st century BC. Obv: back-to-back crescents at middle of wreath,
two v-shaped lines of pellets either side. Rev: horse right. V. 683.01;
Allen type: EPH. Very fine. Celtic Coin Index Registration number:
CCI 01.1639. £40 - £60

278 Celtic Iron Age - Group of Mixed Coins - 41 Coins (3
Silver). 100 grams (total, 9 - 18 mm. Circa 1st century BC - 1st
century AD. A mixed group of 41 coins, mostly bronzes (some
continental); with some potin and 3 small silver noted.  Fair to very
fine. Single finds from various sites in West Sussex. £100 - £200

An interesting group, providing an opportunity for study.

ROMAN COINS

279 Roman Republic - Q. Antonius Balbus - Serrate
Denarius. 3.88 grams. 100 BC. Obv: no legend, laureate head of
Jupiter right, SC behind head. Rev: Victory holding long palm branch,
driving quadriga right, Q. ANTO BALB PR (partially ligate) in two lines
in exergue. Crawford 364/1c/1d; Antonia 1; Sear 279. Near extremely
fine. £60 - £90

280 Roman Republic - L. Calpurnius Piso L.f. L.n. - Galloping
Horseman Denarius. 3.79 grams. Frugi. 90 BC. Obv: head of
Apollo right with XXVIII behind. Rev: naked horseman galloping to
right, holding palm-branch with XXXXV above, L.PISO FRVGI, RA
monogram below. A rare combination of numerals on obverse and
reverse. RRC 340/1. CRR 650-671d. RSC Calpurinia 6-12d. RCV
235 var. Very fine-good very fine; rare. £60 - £90

This complex issue represents a principle war-coinage of the Romans during
the conflict with the Marsic Confederation. The control-marks are those of
legions and consist of letters, numerals and symbols on both the obverse and
reverse.
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281 Roman Republic - C. Coelius Caldus - AR Denarius.
3.38 grams. Rome. 51 BC. Obv: C. COEL. CALDVS., COS below,
head of the consul C. Coelius Caldus right; tablet inscribed LoD
behind. Rev: CALDVS. III. VIR, radiate head of Sol right; round shield
before, S and oval shield behind. Crawford 437/1b; Sydenham 892;
Coelia 5; Sear 403. Fine, reverse off centre. £60 - £80

282 Roman Imperatorial - Julius Caesar - Ceres Denarius.
3.68 grams. Utica. 46 BC. Obv: DICT ITER COS TERT, head of
Ceres right, wreathed with corn. Rev: AVGVR PONT MAX, simpulum,
sprinkler, jug and lituus (emblems of the augurate and pontificate).
RRC 467/1. CRI 57,57a. BMCRR Africa 21, 23. RSC 4, 4a. Good fine.

£150 - £200

283 Roman Imperatorial - Julius Caesar - Unpublished P.
SEPVLLIVS MACER Denarius. 2.42 grams. January-February, 44
BC. Obv: CAESAR IMP, laureate head right; star of eight rays behind.
Rev: P SEPVLLIVS MACER, Venus standing left, holding Victory and
sceptre, shield below. Crawford -; CRI 106a var; Sydenham 1071 var;
RSC 41 var; Babelon Julia 46-47 var. Good fine; unpublished;
unique? £200 - £300

A mule (possibly an ancient forgery?) of 480/5b (obverse = CAESAR IMP and
star of eight rays) and 480/10 (reverse = shield beneath sceptre instead of a
star; MACER written outwards instead of inwards, proximity of Victory to the
beaded border, lower folds of Venus’ robe etc). Unpublished and appears to
have been struck, not cast.

284 Roman Imperatorial - Sextus Pompey - Neptune
Denarius. 3.66 grams. Sicily. 42 BC. Obv: MAG PIVS IMP ITER,
diademed head of Neptune right, trident over shoulder. Rev: PR AEF
CLAS ET OR AE MARIT EX S C (MAR in monogram), naval trophy
set on anchor. RRC 511/2. CRI 333. BMCRR Sicily 15. RSC 1B. RCV
1391. Good fine/fine; rare. £180 - £240

285 Roman Empire - Augustus - Q. Rustius - AR Denarius.
3.12 grams. Rome. 19-16 BC. Obv: Q RVSTIVS FORTVNAE
ANTIAT. Conjoined busts of Fortuna Victrix and Fortuna Felix right,
on base between two rams’ heads. Rev: R. CAESARI AVGVSTO EX
SC. Altar inscribed FOR RE. RIC 322; BMC 4; RSC 513. Sear 1605.
Fine; very rare (R3). £60 - £90

286 Roman Empire - Germanicus with Divus Augustus and
Polemo II - Silver Drachms (2). 3.59 grams, 3.34 grams. 33-38
AD. AR Drachm of Caesarea, Cappadocia. Struck by Caligula or
Tiberius, Obv: GERMANICVS CAES TI AVGV COS II G M, bare head
right. Rev: DIVVS AVGVSTVS, radiate head of Augustus left. 38-64
AD. Dated IQ (56/57 AD). Polemo II, King of Pontus. AR drachm.
Obv: BACILEWC POLEMWMWS, diademed head of Polemo right.
Rev: ETOYC IQ, laureate head of Nero right. RIC 60[Caligula]; RSC
2, Sydenham 52, RPC 3623b. Sear 1819. RPC 3828. See
wildwinds.com (this coin). Very fine, very fine and better with a dark
patina. Polemo II - ex G&M 186, lot 1578. £200 - £300

287 Roman Empire - Gaius (Caligula) - Sestertius.
26.82 grams. 39-40 AD. Obv: C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG P
M TR P IIII PP, Pietas seated left, holding patera, left elbow resting
on small facing statue, PIETAS below. Rev: DIVO AVG S-C to left
and right of garlanded, hexastyle temple of Divus Augustus, before
which Caligula stands left, sacrificing at altar, one attendant leads a
bull to the altar, the other holds a patera. BMC 69; RIC 51; Sear 1802.
About fine; scarce. £200 - £250

288 Roman Empire - Gaius (Caligula) - Vesta - AS.
10.27 grams. Rome. 37-38 AD. Obv: C CAESAR AVG
GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, bare head left. Rev: VESTA above,
S C across fields, Vesta seated left, holding patera and sceptre. RIC
38; Sear 1803. Good fine/fine. £90 - £120



289 Roman Empire - Claudius - Minerva - AE - As.
11.33 grams. Rome. 50-54 AD. Obv: TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG
PM TR P IMP P P; bare head left. Rev: S C; Minerva standing right,
brandishing spear; shield on left arm. RIC 116; BMC 206-207, RCV
1862. Very fine, better than photographed. £80 - £120

290 Roman Empire - Nero - Sestertius. 27.41 grams. Lyons.
65 AD.  Obv: NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P,
laureate head right, with small globe (early type of globe) at point of
bust. Rev: S–C, Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Victory and
parazonium; behind her, two shields. In exergue, ROMA. RIC I 398;
WCN 409; cf Sear 1961 (bust type). Fine, with good bust.

£90 - £120

291 Roman Empire - Vitellius - Libertas Denarius.
3.21 grams, Rome. 69 AD. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR
P, laureate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS RESTITVTA, Libertas
standing facing, head right, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC 105;
Cohen 31; RSC 47; cf Sear 2198 (different obverse legend). Good
fine. £200 - £250

292 Roman Empire - Vespasian - Salus Denarius. 3.14 grams.
Rome. 73 AD. Obv: IMP CAES VESP AVG CEN, laureate head right.
Rev: SALVS AVG, Salus seated left, holding patera. RIC II 513; RSC
431; Sear - . Almost extremely fine. £50 - £80

293 Roman Empire - Nerva - Capadoceia - AR Didrachm.
6.66 grams. Caesarea, Cappadocia. 97 AD.  Obv: AVTOKPAT
NEPOYAC KAICAP CEBACTOC, laureate head right. Rev: UPATOU
TRITOU, club. Sydenham 146; Metcalf 33; SGI 947. See also
wildwinds.com (this coin). Fine. £30 - £50

294 Roman Empire - Nerva - AE Dupondius. 13.24 grams.
Rome. 97 AD. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P,
radiate head right. Rev: LIBERTAS PVBLICA S-C, Liberty standing
left, holding pileus and sceptre. RIC II 87; Cohen 116; 3059. See also
wildwinds.com (this coin). Fine. £10 - £20

295 Roman Empire - Trajan - Aequitas Denarius. 2.78 grams,
Rome. 103-111 AD. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P,
laureate bust right, draped left shoulder. Rev: COS V PP SPQR
OPTIMO PRINC, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia. RIC II 118 (described as an aureus in error); RSC 85;
BMC 281; Sear - . Near extremely fine. £40 - £70

296 Roman Empire - Hadrian - Concordia Denarius.
3.35 grams. Rome. 125-128 AD. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
laureate head right, slight drapery on left shoulder. Rev: COS III,
Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and resting left arm
on statuette of Spes on column at side of throne. RIC III 172; RSC
328a; BMC 394; Sear 3475. Good very fine. £50 - £80

297 Roman Empire - Aelius - AE Sestertius and As (2).
10.36, 26.92 grams. AE As. Obv: L AELIVS CAESAR, draped bust
right. Rev: TR POT COS II S-C, Spes standing left, holding flower
and raising hem of robe. 137 AD. AE Sestertius. Rome. Obv: L
AELIVS CAESAR, bare head of Aelius right. Rev: TR POT COS II,
PANNO-NIA S-C, Pannonia standing facing, head left, holding
vexillum upright on ground in right hand and raising hem of robe.
Cohen 57; RIC 1067b; Sear 3993 and RIC 1059; BMC 1919; Cohen
24; Sear 3981; see also wildwinds (this coin). Fair to fine; both scarce.

£40 - £60
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298 Roman Empire - Faustina I - Ceres Denarius. 3.11
grams. Rome. After 141 AD. Obv: DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust
right. Rev: AVGVSTA, Ceres, veiled, standing left, holding torch and
raising robe. RIC 362; RSC 104; Sear 4584. Extremely fine. 

£50 - £80

299 Roman Empire - Antoninianus Pius Denarius and
Aurelian with Vabalathus Antoninianus (2). 3.38 grams, 4.02
grams. Rome. 161 AD. AR Denarius. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P TR P XXIIII, bare-headed, cuirassed bust right, seen from the
back. Rev: LIBERALITAS AVG VIIII COS IIII, Liberalitas standing
right, emptying coins out of cornucopia held in both hands. Antioch.
274-275 AD. Aurelian and Vabalathus, AR Antoninianus.  Obv: IMP
C AVRELIANVS AVG, radiate, cuirassed bust right. Rev:
VABALATHVS VCR IM DR, laureate draped bust of Vabalathus right.
The mintmark / officina letter Gamma is beneath the bust of Aurelian,
which is actually the reverse of the coin. RIC 311 var (bust type); RSC
530b; BMC 1009 note; Strack 383; cf Sear 4091. Very rare with this
bust type. RIC V-1, 381 Antioch; Sear 11718. Extremely fine, very
fine; scarce. £60 - £90

This donative denarius marked the sharing of the consulate by Marcus Aurelius
and Lucius Verus. It was the final event marked on his coinage and is a very
rare issue.

300 Roman Empire - Marcus Aurelius - Providentia
Denarius. 3.00 grams. Rome. 163-164 AD. Obv: M ANTONINVS
AVG IMP II, bare head right. Reverse: PROV DEOR TR P XVIII COS
III, Providentia standing left, holding globe and cornucopiae. RIC III
95; cf Sear 4925 (legends and years). Extremely fine. See also
wildwinds.com (this coin). £40 - £70

301 Roman Empire - Lucilla - Concordia Denarius.
3.20 grams. Rome. 164-168 AD. Obv: LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI
AVG F, draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA, Concordia seated left,
holding a patera and resting her arm on a statue of Spes. RIC III 758;
RSC 6a; BMC 306; Sear 5479. Good very fine. £40 - £60

302 Roman Empire - Caracalla - Father and Son Denarius.
3.18 grams. Rome. 199-200 AD. Obv: ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of young Caracalla right. Rev:
AETERNIT IMPERI, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Septimius Severus right vis-a-vis laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
of Caracalla left. RIC 32b; Sear 6536. Extremely fine with some
original lustre; very rare (R3). £400 - £600

303 Roman Empire - Plautilla - Empress and Emperor
Denarius. 2.34 grams. Laodicea. 202-203 AD. Obv: PLAVTILLA
AVGVSTA, draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA FELIX, Plautilla
standing right, clasping hands with Emperor. RIC 365; RSC 12; Sear
7066. Extremely fine. See also wildwinds.com (this coin).

£80 - £120

304 Roman Empire - Julia Domna - Diana Denarius.
3.33 grams. Rome. Struck under Caracalla, 211-217 AD. Obv: IVLIA
PIA FELIX AVG, draped bust right. Rev: DIANA LVCIFERA, Diana
standing facing, head left, holding long torch in both hands. RIC 373A
(Caracalla); RSC 32; Sear 7100. Extremely fine. £40 - £60

305 Roman Empire - Aquilla Severa - Elagabalus and
Aquilia Severa Denarius. 2.71 grams. Rome. 219-220 AD. Obv:
IVLIA AQVILIA SEVERA AVG, draped bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA,
Elagabalus and Aquilia Severa standing facing each other and
clasping hands, star to left. RIC 228; RSC 6; Sear 7680. Good very
fine. £160 - £200
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306 Roman Empire - Orbiana AR Denarius and Galeria
Valeria AE Follis (2). 2.51 grams, 6.55 grams. 225 AD. Orbiana
Denarius. Obv: SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG, diademed and draped
bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left on
throne, holding patera and double cornucopiae.  Galeria Valeria AE
Follis. Alexandria. 310 AD. Obv: GAL VAL-ERIA AVG, diademed,
draped bust right. Rev: VENERI V-ICTRICI, Venus standing facing,
holding apple and raising drapery over shoulder. Star over K in left
field, Gamma over P in right field. Mintmark ALE in exergue. RSC 1;
RIC 319; Sear 8191. RIC VI Alexandria 122; cf Sear (1988) 3730.
See wildwinds.com (this coin). Very fine/good fine, near extremely
fine/very fine; scarce. £100 - £150

307 Roman Empire - Severus Alexander - Victory Denarius.
3.18 grams. Rome. 228-231 AD. Obv: IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG,
laureate head right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing right,
holding wreath and palm. RIC 215; RSC 561; cf Sear 7930 (obv.
legend). Near extremely fine. £20 - £30

308 Roman Empire - Sabina and Severus Alexander -
Sestertii (2). 23.70 grams, 22.91 grams. Sabina, AE sestertius.
Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P, draped bust left, hair
plaited behind head. Rev: IVNONI REGINAE S-C, Juno standing left,
holding patera and sceptre. 230 AD. Severus Alexander AE
Sestertius. Obv: IMP SEV ALEXANDER AVG, laureate head right,
draped far shoulder. Rev: VIRTVS AVGVSTI S-C, Alexander
standing left, foot on helmet, holding globe and inverted spear. RIC
1028; Cohen 38; Sear 3934. See wildwinds (this coin). Cohen
592;RIC 627; Sear 8024. About very fine. £100 - £150

309 Roman Empire - Gordian III - AE Sestertius.
21.54 grams. Rome. 240 AD. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, laureate, draped, cuirassed bust right. Rev: FORTVNA REDVX,
SC in exergue, Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopiae,
wheel under seat. RIC IV-3, 331; Sear 8708. Good fine. £20 - £30

310 Roman Empire - Gordian III - Laetitia Antoninianus.
4.44 grams. Rome. 241-243 AD. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LAETITIA AVG
N, Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and anchor. RIC IV-3 86;
Cohen 121; Sear (5) 8617. Extremely fine. £20 - £30

311 Roman Empire - Herennia Etruscilla - Pudicitia Seated
- Gold Aureus. 3.69 grams. Rome. 250-251 AD. Obv: HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG with bust right. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG with
Pudicitia seated drawing veil from face and holding tansverse sceptre.
RCV 9489; RIC 59a; C.18; Calicó 3308a. Extremely fine, with scrape
on mouth; very rare. £3,000 - £4,000

312 Roman Empire - Volusian - Virtus Antoninianus.
4.44 grams. Rome. 251-253 AD. Obv: IMP C C VIB VOLVSIANVS
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG,
Virtus standing right, holding spear and resting left hand on shield
before. RIC 206; RSC 133; Sear 9776. Good extremely fine. See
wildwinds.com (this coin). £30 - £50
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313 Roman Empire - Maximianus - Jupiter Antoninianus.
3.56 grams. Rome. 285-286 AD. Obv: IMP MAXIMIANVS PF AVG,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVAT
AVGG, Jupiter standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre.
Mintmark XXIA in exergue. RIC V-2 506; Sear 3616. Good extremely
fine, with almost all the original silvering. £20 - £30

314 Roman Empire - Carausius - Laetitia Antoninianus. 
2.87 grams. Unofficial mint. 289 AD. Obv: IMP CARAVSIVS PF AVG,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: LAETITIA AVG
(blundered), Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and staff. Imitative
of RIC V-2, 50; cf Sear (1988) 3558. Very fine and better for issue;
rare.  £30 - £50

315 Roman Empire - Diocletian - Genius Follis. 10.57 grams.
London. From 300 AD. Obv: IMP C DIOCLETIANVS PF AVG,
laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: GENIO POPV-LI ROMANI,
Genius standing left, modius on head, naked except for chlamys over
left shoulder, holding patera and cornucopiae, no mintmark. RIC VI
London 6a; Sear 3535. Extremely fine. £30 - £40

316 Roman Empire - Galerius - Genius AE Follis. 7.78 grams.
Trier. 307 AD. Obv: IMP MAXIMIANVS PF AVG, laureate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: GENIO-POP ROM, Genius standing left,
tower on head, loins draped, holding patera and cornucopiae, S-A
across fields, mintmark PTR in exergue. RIC VI Trier 714; Sear -.
Extremely fine; scarce. See wildwinds.com (this coin). £30 - £50

317 Roman Empire - Licinius I - AE Follis - Alexandria.
7.26 grams. Alexandria. 308-310 AD.  Obv: IMP C VAL LIC LICINIVS
PF AVG, laureate head right, parallel wreath ties with rounded ends.
Rev: GENIO IMP-ERATORIS, Genius standing left, modius on head,
naked except for chlamys over left shoulder, holding patera from
which liquid flows, and cornucopiae. K in left field, B over P in right
field, mintmark ALE in exergue. RIC VI Alexandria 107b. See also
Wildwinds.com (this coin). Extremely fine; scarce. £20 - £30

318 Roman Empire - Licinius II - Jupiter AE Follis.
2.98 grams. Cyzicus. 317-320 AD. Obv: DN VAL LICIN LICINIVS
NOB C, laureate, draped bust left, holding globe, mappa and sceptre.
Rev: IOVI CONSER-VATORI CAESS, Jupiter standing left, chlamys
across left shoulder, holding Victory on globe and leaning on sceptre.
Wreath in left field, A in right field, mintmark SMK in exergue. RIC VII
Cyzicus 11 (R3); cf Sear 3815. Extremely fine with almost all of the
original silvering remaining; very rare. See wildwinds.com (this coin).

£20 - £40

319 Roman Empire - Constantine I - Globe on Altar AE
Follis. 2.89 grams. Trier. 322-323 AD. Obv: CONSTA-NTINVS AVG,
helmeted, cuirassed bust right. Rev: BEATA TRAN-QVILLITAS,
globe on altar inscribed VO - TIS - XX in three lines; three stars
above. Mintmark dot STR dot in exergue. RIC VII Trier 368; cf Sear
3870. Extremely fine. See wildwinds.com (this coin). £20 - £30

320 Roman Empire - Constantius II - AR Siliqua. 2.92 grams.
Antioch. 347-355 AD. Obv: DN CONSTAN-TIVS PF AVG, pearl
diademed head right. Rev: VOTIS XXV MVLTIS XXX in four lines
within wreath. Mintmark ANT in exergue. RIC VIII Antioch 107. Good
very fine; scarce. £60 - £90

321 Roman Empire - Constantine II - Votive AE3.
3.31 grams. London. 323-324 AD. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB
C, laureate head right. Rev: CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, VOT dot X
in three lines within wreath. Mintmark PLON crescent in exergue. RIC
VII London 292; cf Sear (1988) 3943. Extremely fine. £30 - £40

322 Roman Empire - Helena - Securitas AE Follis. 3.39 grams.
Trier. 327-328 AD. Obv: FL HELENA-AVGVSTA, mantled bust right,
hair elaborately dressed. Rev: SECVRITAS-REIPVBLICE, Securitas
standing left, lowering branch with left hand, raising robe with right
hand. RIC VII Trier 508; cf Sear 3908. Extremely fine. £20 - £40
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323 Roman Empire - City Commemorative - Wolf and Twins
AE4. 2.40 grams. Lyons. 330-333 AD. Obv: VRBS ROMA, helmeted
and mantled bust of Roma left. Rev: no legend, She-wolf standing
left, head right, suckling Romulus and Remus. Two stars above,
mintmark PLG in exergue. RIC VII Lyons 242/275; cf Sear 3894.
Good extremely fine, very rare (R2). £20 - £30

324 Roman Empire - Jovian - Libertas AE2. 8.08 grams.
Thessalonica. 363-364 AD. DN IOVIANVS PF PP AVG, laurel and
rosette diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right. VICTORIA
ROMANORVM, Jovian in military dress, standing facing, head right,
holding Victory and standard. Mintmark dot TES Delta dot. RIC VIII
Thessalonica 238. Fine; rare. £30 - £50

325 Roman Empire - Valentinian I - AR Siliqua. 1.93 grams.
Trier. 367-375 AD. Obv: DN VALENTINI-ANVS PF AVG, pearl
diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right. Rev: VRBS-ROMA, Roma
seated left on throne, holding Victory on globe and sceptre. Mintmark
TRPS dot in exergue. RIC IX Trier 27d. See wildwinds.com (this coin).
Extremely fine; scarce. £60 - £90

326 Roman Empire - Arcadius - Siliqua Hoard Coin. 
1.16 grams. Milan. 395-423 AD. Obv: DN ARCADI-VS PF AVG,
pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS RO-
MANORVM, Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Victory (with
wreath and palm branch held forwards) on globe, and sceptre.
Mintmark MDPS in exergue. RIC IX Milan 32b; cf Sear (1988) 4227.
Extremely fine; very rare. From the Filey, Yorkshire Hoard, 2009
(disclaimed under Treasure Act, 1996, reference 2009:T286). With
the British Museum’s annotated coin envelope and a copy of the BM
disclaiming letter dated 10th September 2009. £120 - £180

This type with sceptre instead of a spear is not in RIC but is a known type.

327 Roman Empire - Maximus of Spain - Barcelona Siliqua.
3.03 grams. Barcelona. Usurper, 409-411 AD. Obv: imitative of DN
MAXIM-VS PF AVG (N is retrograde), pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: VI(CTOR-A )AAVGGG, Roma seated left
on cuirass, holding Victory on globe and inverted spear. Mintmark
SMBA. The Roma seated type with the VICTOR.. legend (the usual
legend is VRBS ROMA or VIRTVS ROMANORVM) was used by
several emperors (Arcadius, Constans, Constantine III, Eugenius,
Flavius Victor, Glycerius, Gratian, Honorius, Johannes, Jovinus, Mag
Max, Majorian, Priscus Attalus, Sebastian, Theodosius I and II,
Valens, Valentinian I and II and some of the Visigoths - many of which
are extremely rare usurpers), but Maximus is the only one who used
the legend DN MAXIM...This is a good imitation of the only silver coin
of the period known to have been made in Barcelona, with the SMBA
mintmark. Barcelona (or Barcino as it was known) was used as a mint
only for 2 years and only under Maximus. The mintmark SMBA was
listed by Cohen but was doubted by many savants for over 100 years,
until a bronze coin with the mintmark was found during excavations
in Barcelona in 1958. The mintmark is rare and an imitation with the
mintmark probably even rarer. Imit. RIC X 1601; Sear -. The last
known example of a coin with this mintmark sold for 8,000 USD
(CNG, Triton XIII, lot 426). Part not struck up, otherwise good very
fine in good quality silver; excessively rare. See wildwinds.com (this
coin).

£1,200 - £1,800

Maximus was probably a relative of the general Gerontius who revolted against
Constantine III in 409 AD. He was allowed to retire into private life when his
master committed suicide in 411 AD. Maximus is potentially the same person
as the Maximus Tyrannus who unsuccessfully attempted to seize power in
Spain around 420 AD. Maximus Tyrannus was captured and publicly executed
as a traitor at the games celebrating Honorius’ tricennalia at Ravenna in 422
AD Philip Grierson (DOCLR, p. 219) has stated there are only about twenty
known coins of Maximus.

328 Roman Empire - Philip I or II - Antioch Tetradrachm.
12.06 grams. Philipp I or II. Billon tetradrachm of Antioch ad Orentem,
Syria. Obv: AVTOC K M IOVIO FILIPPOC CEB, laureate, draped,
cuirassed bust right, three dots beneath bust. Rev: DHMAPX EZ
OVCIAC VPATO D, ANTIOXIA SC in exergue, eagle standing left,
holding wreath in beak. BMC 559ff; McAlee 1045; SNG Cop 268; cf
SGI 3956 (PI) or SGI 4147 (PII). Very fine. £20 - £40

329 Roman Empire - Philip I or II - Antioch Tetradrachm.
12.22 grams. Philipp I or II. Billon tetradrachm of Antioch ad Orentem,
Syria. Obv: AVTOC K M IOVIO FILIPPOC CEB, laureate, draped,
cuirassed bust right, three dots beneath bust. Rev: DHMAPX EZ
OVCIAC VPATO D, ANTIOXIA SC in exergue, eagle standing left,
holding wreath in beak. BMC 559ff; McAlee 1045; SNG Cop 268; cf
SGI 3956 (PI) or SGI 4147 (PII). Very fine. £20 - £40
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330 Roman Empire - Four Bronzes - Severus Alexander,
Trajan Decius, Philip I, Licinius I (4). 4.01 grams. Very fine. 

£30 - £50

331 Roman Empire - Group of Nine Bronzes - Ex Lord
Holland (9). Group of nine mixed Roman and provincial bronze
coins.  Generally fair to very fine. With early 19th century inscribed
paper wrapper. Ex William ‘Edgar’ Doggett; ex Lord Holland (1773-
1840); acquired circa 1830. £40 - £60

BYZANTINE COINS

332 Byzantine - Marcianus - Gold Solidus. 6.56 grams.
Constantinople. Circa 450 AD. Obv: DN MARCIA-NVS PF AVG,
diademed (with ornament), helmeted and cuirassed three-quarter
facing bust, holding spear over shoulder and shield decorated with
horseman. Rev: VICTORI-A AVGGG Gamma, Victory standing left,
holding long jewelled cross. Star in right field; mintmark CONOB in
exergue. RIC X Eastern Empire, 510; Sear (1988) 4322. Extremely
fine; scarce. £400 - £500

333 Byzantine - Phocas - Angel Gold Solidus. 4.35 grams.
Constantinople. 602-603 AD. Obv: dN FOCAS PERP AVG, draped
and cuirassed facing bust, in crown with pendilia, holding cross on
globe. Rev: VICTORIA AVGU theta, Angel standing facing holding
long staff surmounted by P, and cross on globe. CONOB in exergue.
Sear 616; DOC 1. One edge not struck up otherwise extremely fine
with a superb portrait. £300 - £500

334 Byzantine - Andronicus II and Michael IX - Gold
Hyperpyron. 4.30 grams. 1295-1320 AD. Obv: bust of the Virgin
within city walls. Rev: Andronicus and Michael kneeling either side of
Christ. Sear 2396 (variant). Very fine; minor striking splits at edges.
Ex Baldwins Argentum, 6th February 2010, Lot 59. £100 - £150

335 Byzantine - Andronicus II and III - Gold Hyperpyron.
3.19 grams. Constantinople. Circa 1303-1320 AD. Obv: bust of the
Virgin Orans within the walls of Constantinople. Rev: Andronicus on
left and Andronicus on right, kneeling to left and right of Christ, who
crowns both emperors; IC-XC to left and right of Christ’s head. Sear
2461. Fine. £100 - £150

The reverse is not quite clear so that this could possibly be an issue of
Andronicus II and Michael IX (S. 2396).

ANGLO-SAXON COINS

336 Anglo-Saxon - Saroaldo - Primary Sceatta. 1.03 grams,
Circa 680-710 AD. ‘Saroaldo’ Type 11. Obv: bust right, small cross
in front of hair, annulet below nose. Rev: Pseudo-legend
SAROALDO(?) around standard enclosing FIT/RV legend. M.151-3,
M.p. 147-51. S.784 var. Chipped, otherwise extremely fine;
excessively rare. £400 - £600

337 Anglo-Saxon - Series T, Type 9 - Secondary Sceatta.
1.06 grams. Circa 695-740 AD. Obv: diademed bust right with beaded
‘crest’ above, beak-like mouth and hooked nose; +LEL in front. Rev:
quilled crescent, thick body with globular head and pellet outline
beneath, with four parallel lines below. M. 442-4, M.p. 545-51. S.
815(816). Abr. T150 var. Good extremely fine with a most attractive
light golden tone, as struck. A beautiful example; very rare. 

£400 - £600

338 Anglo-Saxon - Series U, Type 23b - Secondary Sceatta.
1.01 grams. Circa 710-760 AD. Obv: figure standing in crescent boat,
holding two crosses. Rev: stylised pecking bird facing right in vine or
berry bush, fighting serpent(?). M. 445-51, M.p.552-67. S.
816(79330). Very fine/extremely fine and in good silver; scarce.
Found near Manston, Kent. £150 - £250
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339 Anglo-Saxon - Helmeted Type (Int90?) - Sceatta/
Denier. 0.97 grams. Circa 695-740 AD. Obv: stylised helmeted head
left, the helmet decorated with pellet crest and possibly neck guard
attached below; eye and nose (possibly nasal guard) formed of one
scroll. Rev: C.O in field within pelleted inner circle, +SV[ ]II legend
around. S. -; N. -; MEC -; EMC 2009.0337 (this coin); BNJ Register
2010 (forthcoming; this coin). Struck slightly off-centre, but about
good very fine and extremely rare, an otherwise unrecorded type
found in UK. Found Norfolk. £350 - £500

340 Anglo-Saxon - Celtic Cross Type - Eclectic Sceatta. 
0.83 grams. Circa 710-760 AD. Celtic Cross variety 2b, type 14. Obv:
large pecking bird in vine or berry bush facing left. Rev: Celtic cross
with superimposed pellet cross, rosettes in angles. Abr. Cc2b, p. 99.
Good fine; rare. Found Sheffield. £100 - £180

341 Anglo-Saxon - Insular Cross Type - Eclectic Sceatta.
1.14 grams. Circa 710-760 AD. Obv: diademed bust left with +IO in
front, within a beaded circle. Rev: interlaced linear cross, mascle
centre with triangular limbs, pellet in centre, symbols around. Abr.-.
M.-. S.-. N.-. Small chip, otherwise extremely fine, as struck;
extremely rare. Found Bedfordshire in the late 1980’s. £300 - £400

This type has affinity with the interlaced cross or star type (S. 831).

343 Anglo-Saxon - Aethelred II - Thetford, Godman - CRVX
Penny. 1.48 grams. Circa 991-997 AD. Obv: AETHELRED REX
ANGLOX, draped bust left, in front a sceptre. Rev: +GODMAN M
ODEOD, Godman at Thetford mint, around a short voided cross with
CRVX in angles. BMC IIIa. Hild. C. S. 1148. N. 770. Fine/very fine.
Ex CNG Auction 187, lot 257. £120 - £140

344 Anglo-Saxon - Harthacnut - London, Leofstan - Arms
and Sceptre Penny. 1.07 grams. London mint; moneyer Leofstan.
June 1040 AD - June 1042 AD. Obv: +CNVT REX AN (without C in
RECX), profile diademed bust left holding sceptre in left hand,
forearm visible across bust, with king’s name given as ‘Cnut’. Rev:
+LEOFSTAN ON LVND, short voided cross, quadrilateral with pellet
in each angle and in centre. BMC xvii. Hild. I. S. 1169. N. 799 var.
Flan flaw to centre, otherwise good very fine; about as struck; rare.

£800 - £1,200

This issue was struck during the reign of Harthacnut and could be considered
a posthumous issue, but the inscription may be an abbrieviated or alternative
form of Harthacnut.

345 Henry I - Winchester, Saier - Quadrilateral on Cross
Fleury Penny. 1.25 grams. 1125-1135 AD. BMC Type XV. Obv: bust
facing with [+]HENRIC[VS] legend. Rev: quadrilateral over cross
fleury with +SAI[ ]:ON:PIN: for the moneyer Saier at Winchester mint.
S. 1276; N. 871. Near very fine for issue; flan crack at edge. 
Ex CNG 206, lot 462 (with ticket). £180 - £220
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for the moneyer Sæbeorht at Canterbury mint. S. 888; N. 240;
BMC 27 (die duplicate); EMC 2010.0149 (this coin). Extremely
fine, lightly toned. Only 12 of the type recorded and this is one of
the very finest known examples; perhaps the finest in private
hands; extremely rare. Found near Oxborough, Norfolk.

£2,000 - £2,500

342 Archbishops of Canterbury - Wulfred - Canterbury,
Sæbeorht - Group II Transitional Monogram Penny.
1.28 grams. Circa 810-815 AD. Group II, Transitional Monogram
Type. Obv: facing tonsured bust of Archbishop Wulfred with pellet
to each side and +VVLFREDI ARCHIEPISCOPI legend. Rev:
DOROBERNIA C monogram with +SAEBERHT MONETA legend

EXTREMELY RARE

RARE

SUPERB EXAMPLE



346 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward II - Bury St Edmunds
Pennies (3). 1.43, 1.29, 1.39 grams. 1307-1327 AD. Classes 11a,
11b and 14. Bury St Edmunds mint. S. 1455/1456/1460; N.
1061/1061/1065. Fine and better; darkly patinated, as discovered;
with the original inscribed 19th century paper wraps (numbered 18
and 19). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard
(River Dove). Exhibited at the British Museum, 2009. £300 - £400

347 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward II - Durham Royal and
Bec Pennies (3). 1.42, 1.42, 1.35 grams. 1307-1327 AD. Classes
11a (2) and 15 (with i.m. lis with lions). Durham mint.  Fine and better;
darkly patinated, as discovered; with the original inscribed 19th
century paper wraps (numbered 9 and 10). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord
Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at the British
Museum, 2009. £300 - £500

348 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward II - Durham Royal and
Kellawe Pennies (3) . 1.19, 1.33, 1.43 grams. 1307-1327 AD.
Class 11 (one with crozier reverse for Bishop Kellawe). Durham mint.
S. 1455; N. 1060. Fine and better; darkly patinated, as discovered;
with the original inscribed 19th century paper wraps (numbered 7 and
8). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River
Dove). Exhibited at the British Museum, 2009. £300 - £500

349 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward I and II - Durham Royal,
Beaumont and Bec Pennies (3). 1.49, 1.39, 1.45 grams. 1279-
1307 AD. Classes 6b i.m. cross moline both sides, Bishop Bec), 9
and 15 (i.m. lion and lis, Bishop Beaumont). Durham mint. S.
1402/1408/1462; N. 1031/1037/1067. Fine and better; darkly
patinated, as discovered; with the original inscribed 19th century
paper wraps (numbered 4, 5 and 6). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord
Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at the British
Museum, 2009. £300 - £500
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THE TUTBURY 1831 HOARD

In 1831, while works were being undertaken in the bed of the River Dove at Tutbury, a vast hoard of medieval pennies was discovered. The
discovery lead to frantic digging by locals and the setting up of a Commission by the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster (in whose domain the
ancient rights of Treasure Trove rested). A small number of coins were recovered by the Commission and some of these are in the British Museum
to this day.

The 26 coins offered here were the property of Lord Holland, received by him shortly after the hoard was discovered due to his position as
chancellor. They passed after his death to William ‘Edgar’ Doggett, former page to Lady Holland and later librarian at Holland House. They then
passed through the Doggett family until they were offered for sale in Canterbury by a descendant (Canterbury Auction Galleries, 4th April 2009, lots
192 and 193). The coins were grouped by mint and contained within paper wraps and these original groupings and wraps have been retained within
this sale. Supporting documentation relating to these coins was included with lot 279a at the same sale (together with three Billy & Charlie badges
offered later in this catalogue).

These coins now offered are the only known examples with a proven Lord Holland pedigree and Tutbury provenance in private hands. They
represent a unique opportunity to acquire coins with this important pedigree. The group was accompanied by a hand-written list and a copy of this
is included with each lot, together with handwritten notes from research in the British Museum Library to whom the coins originally belonged. The
original documentation will be included with the lot that achieves the highest price. In the event of a tie, it will be included with the first lot sold.

Lord Holland (1733-1840) was Chancellor of Duchy of Lancaster at the time the hoard was discovered. The coins forming this group came to him through his
position and passed with other items in this sale after his death, to William ‘Edgar’ Doggett, the librarian at Holland House.



350 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward I - Kingston and Lincoln
Pennies (2). 1.48, 1.32 grams. 1279-1307 AD. Classes 9b
(Kingston) and 3d (Lincoln).  Fine and better; darkly patinated, as
discovered; with the original inscribed 19th century paper wraps
(numbered 15 and 17). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord Holland; ex
Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at the British Museum,
2009. £300 - £400

351 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward I - Newcastle upon Tyne
Pennies (2). 1.36, 1.42 grams. 1279-1307 AD. Class 9b. Newcastle
upon Tyne mint.  Fine and better; darkly patinated, as discovered;
with the original inscribed 19th century paper wrap (numbered 16).
Ex Doggett family; ex Lord Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River
Dove). Exhibited at the British Museum, 2009. £200 - £400

352 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward I and II - Berwick upon
Tweed Pennies (3). 1.30, 1.31, 1.32 grams. Circa 1298-1312 AD.
Local Issues. Classes 3 and 5b (2). Berwick upon Tweed mint. S.
1415/1464; N. 1076/1081. Fine and better; darkly patinated, as
discovered; with the original inscribed 19th century paper wraps
(numbered 20 and 21). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord Holland; ex
Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at the British Museum,
2009. £300 - £500

353 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Alexander III Pennies (2).
1.01, 1.36 grams. 1280-1286 AD. Class D (3 mullets of 6 points and
1 star of 7 points = 25 points in total). Class E (4 mullets of 5 points =
20 points in total, plus 2 pellets in VM+ quarter). S. 5056/5057. Fine
and better; darkly patinated, as discovered; with the original inscribed
19th century paper wraps (numbered 13 and 14). Ex Doggett family;
ex Lord Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at
the British Museum, 2009. £200 - £400

354 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Alexander III Pennies (2).
1.39, 1.36 grams. 1280-1286 AD. Class Mc (4 mullets of 6 points =
24 points in total and 2 mullets of 6 points with 2 stars of 7 points =
26 points in total). S. 5055. Fine and better; darkly patinated, as
discovered; with the original inscribed 19th century paper wraps
(numbered 11 and 12). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord Holland; ex
Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at the British Museum,
2009. £200 - £400

355 Tutbury 1831 Hoard - Edward I - Dublin and Waterford
Pennies (3). 1.42, 1.40, 1.40 grams. 1279-1307 AD. Class 1b.
Dublin (2) and Waterford mints. S. 6247. Fine to very fine; darkly
patinated, as discovered; with the original inscribed 19th century
paper wraps (numbered 1, 2 and 3). Ex Doggett family; ex Lord
Holland; ex Tutbury 1831 Hoard (River Dove). Exhibited at the British
Museum, 2009. £400 - £60
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ENGLISH MEDIEVAL

356 Henry III - London, Ilger - Short Cross Penny.
1.39 grams. 1222-1236 AD. Class 7b. Obv: facing bust with
HENRICVS REX legend. Rev: short voided cross with
+ILGERONLVND legend for the moneyer Ilger at London mint. S.
1356B; N. 979. Good fine. £50 - £70

357 Henry III - London, Nicole - Long Cross Pennies (4).
1.48, 1.48, 1.48, 1.53 grams. 1248-1250 AD. Classes 3b (2, one with
double-barred N to obverse) and 3c (2). Obv: facing bust with
HENRICVS REX III legend. Rev: long voided cross with NIC OLE
ONL VND legends for the moneyer Nicole at London mint. S.
1363/1364; N. 987/988. Very fine to extremely fine; most about as
struck. Ex hoard - probably Brussels Hoard. £100 - £180

358 Henry III - London, Canterbury, Wilton - Long Cross
Pennies (3). 1.48, 1.48, 1.48, 1.53 grams. 1248-1265 AD. Classes
3b (Wilton), 3c (London) and 5f (Canterbury). Obvs: facing bust with
HENRICVS REX III legend. Revs: long voided cross with WIL LEM
ONW ILT, NIC OLE ONL VND and ROB BERT ONC ANT legends
for the moneyers Willelm at Wilton, Nicole at London and Robert at
Canterbury mints. S. 1363/1364/1372; N. 987/988/966 Very fine to
extremely fine; mostly about as struck. Ex hoard - probably Brussels
Hoard. £110 - £150

359 Henry III - Canterbury, Ambroci - Long Cross Penny.
1.45 grams. Class 5g. Obv: facing bust with sceptre and HENRICVS
REX III legend. Rev: long voided cross with ABM ROC ION CAN
legend for the moneyer Ambroci at Canterbury mint. S. 1373; N. 997.
Good fine; moneyer scarce. £50 - £70

360 Edward I - Bury St Edmunds, Ion - First Coinage Penny.
1.28 grams. 1272-1279 AD. Class 6. Obv: facing bust with
HENRICVS REX III legend. Rev: long voided cross with ION ONS
ENT EDM legend for the moneyer Ion at Bury St Edmunds mint. S.
1377; N. 1001. Very fine; as struck. Ex Colchester hoard 1969.

£50 - £70

361 Edward I - Bury St Edmunds (de Hadeleie) - Long Cross
Penny. 1.37 grams. 1279-1307 AD. Class 3cd. Obv: facing bust with
+EDW R’ ANGL’ DNS HYB legend with ring-footed R. Rev: long cross
with ROBE RTDE HADE LEIE legend for the moneyer Robert de
Hadeleie at Bury St Edmunds mint. S. 1390; N. 1019. Good fine; dark
tone. £40 - £50

362 Edward I - Canterbury - Long Cross Penny. 1.40 grams.
1301-1307 AD. Class 10ab. Obv: facing bust with +EDWARD R
ANGL DNS HYB legend. Rev: long cross with CIVI TAS CAN TOR
legend for the Canterbury mint. S. 1409; N. 1038. Good fine. 

£30 - £40

363 Edward I - Newcastle upon Tyne - Long Cross Pennies
(2). 1.30, 1.42 grams. 1279-1307 AD. Classes 3e and 9b. Obv:
facing bust with +EDW R ANGL DNS HYB legend. Rev: long cross
with VILL ANO VICA STRI legend for the Newcastle upon Tyne mint.
S. 1390/1408; N. 1019/1037. Fine and good fine; dark tone. 

£40 - £60

364 Edward III - London - Pre Treaty Groat. 4.31 grams.
1351-1352 AD. Pre Treaty Series D. Obv: facing bust in tressure with
+EDWARD D G REX ABGL Z FRANC D HYB legend with annulet
stops. Rev: long cross with POSVI etc legend and LON DON CIVI
TAS inner legend for the London mint. S. 1566; N. 1152. Fine and
better. £40 - £60

365 Richard II - London - Groat. 3.88 grams. 1377-1399 AD.
Group II. Obv: facing bust with +RICARD DI GRA REX ANGL Z
FRANC legend. Rev: long cross and pellets dividing inner CIVI TAS
LON DON legend for London mint. S. 1679; N. 1320b. About fine;
scarce. £400 - £500

366 Henry IV - York - Heavy Coinage Penny. 0.98 grams.
1399-1412 AD. Heavy Coinage. Obv: early style facing bust with
+HENRIC REX ANGL [ ] legend. Rev: long cross with quatrefoil at
centre and CIVI TAS EBO RACI legend for York mint. S. 1722; N.
1350. Fine and better for issue; rare. £400 - £600

367 Henry IV - London - Heavy Coinage Halfpenny.
0.98 grams. 1399-1412 AD. Heavy Coinage. Obv: late style facing
bust with +HENRIC REX ANGLI legend. Rev: long cross with
quatrefoil at centre and CIVI TAS LON DON legend for London mint.
S. 1724; N. 1353. Fine and better for issue; struck through third/fourth
reverse quarter fields; rare. £200 - £300
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368 Henry IV - York - Light Coinage Penny. 0.90 grams.
1412-1413 AD. Light Coinage. Obv: facing bust with with annulet on
neck and illegible legend. Rev: long cross with quatrefoil at centre
and CIVI TAS :EBO RACI legend with double annulet stop for York
mint. S. 1734; N. 1364. Fair and better for issue; rare. £200 - £300

369 Henry IV - York - Light Coinage Penny. 0.88 grams.
1412-1413 AD. Light Coinage. Obv: facing bust with annulet on neck
and illegible legend. Rev: long cross with quatrefoil at centre and CIVI
TAS :EBO RACI legend with double annulet stop for York mint. S.
1734; N. 1364. Fair and better for issue, rare. £200 - £300

370 Henry V - Gold Noble. 6.86 grams. 1413-1422 AD. Class B.
Obv: King standing in ship with quatrefoil over sail and HENRIC DI
GAR REX ANGL Z FRANC DNS HYB legend.  Rev: floriate cross
with quatrefoil in 1st quadrant and +IHC AVTEM TRANSIENS PER
MEDIV ILLORV IBAT legend. S. 1740; N. 1370. Near very fine with
a few minor abrasions. £1,500 - £2,000

371 Henry V - London, Durham - Halfgroat and Penny (2).
1.83, 0.91 grams. 1413-1422 AD. Class G. Obv: facing bust in
tressure without marks to halfgroat and facing bust with mullet to left
and whole annulet to right of crown to penny. Rev: long cross with
POSVI etc. (with no initial cross) legend and CIVI TAS LON DON
legend to halfgroat for London mint and long cross with annulet in first
quarter to penny and CIVI TAS DVN OLM legend for Durham mint.
S. 1775/1781; N. 1393.1407. Very fine (chipped at edge) and fine;
scarce. £100 - £150

372 Henry VI - London, Calais - Annulet Halfpennies (2).
0.60, 0.62 grams. 1422-1430 AD. Annulet Issue. Obv: facing bust with
annulet each side of neck (Calais) or no annulets (London). Rev: long
cross with annulet in two quarters and VIL LA CALI SIE legend for
Calais mint or CIVI TAS LON DON for London mint. S. 1848/1849;
N. 1424/1445. Very fine and fine. £70 - £90

373 Henry VI - Calais, London - Annulet and
Rosette/Mascle Groats (2). 3.73, 3.44 grams. 1422-1430 AD.
Annulet Issue. Obv: facing bust in tressure with annulet each side of
neck. Rev: long cross with annulet in two quarters and inner VIL LA
CALI SIE legend for Calais mint. Rosette-Mascle Issue. Obv: facing
bust in tressure with rosette and mascle stops. Rev: long cross with
inner CIVI TAS LON DON legend for London mint with rosette and
mascle stops. S. 1836/1858; N. 1424/1445. Near very fine and very
fine (pierced and slightly small flan). £150 - £200

374 Henry VI - Calais - Rosette-Mascle Halfgroat, Penny
and Halfpenny (3). 1.84, 0.89, 0.53 grams. 1427-1430 AD.
Rosette-Mascle Issue. Obv: facing bust (in tressure to halfgroat only)
with rosette and mascle stops. Rev: long cross with inner VIL LA CALI
SIE legend for Calais mint with rosette and mascle stops. S.
1862/1865/1871; N. 1448/1450/1454. Good fine (slightly small flan),
very fine and very fine. £100 - £160

375 Henry VI - Calais, London - Rosette-Mascle Penny,
Pinecone-Mascle Halfpenny and Leaf-Trefoil Halfpenny (3).
0.93, 0.42, 0.33 grams. 1430-1438 AD. Rosette-Mascle Issue penny.
Obv: facing bust with rosette and mascle stops. Rev: long cross with
inner VIL LA CALI SIE legend for Calais mint with rosette and mascle
stops. Pinecone-Mascle Issue halfpenny. Obv: facing bust with
mascle in legend. Rev: long cross with CIVI TAS LON DON legend
for London mint. Leaf-Trefoil Issue halfpenny. Obv: facing bust with
leaf on bust. Rev: long cross with CIVI TAS LON DON legend for
London mint. S. 1862/1865/1871; N. 1448/1450/1454. Very fine (with
excellent bust), very fine and fine. £100 - £150
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376 Edward IV - First Reign - Gold Half Ryal. 3.80 grams.
1461-1485 AD, Half ryal (= 5 shillings). First Reign, Light Coinage,
Type V, none/rose mintmark, London mint. Obv: King standing in ship
with +EDWARD DI GRA REX ANGL FR legend.  Rev: rose upon
radiate sun at centre of main cross with DOMINE NE FVRORE TVO
ARGVAS ME legend. S. 1959; N. 1554. Very fine, slightly clipped flan.

£700 - £900

377 Edward IV - London - First Reign Groat. 2.91 grams.
1464-1470 AD. Light Coinage, Type VIII. Crown/Sun. Obv: facing
bust in tressure with quatrefoil on neck and to each side and crown
mintmark. Rev: long cross with inner CIVI TAS LON DON legend for
London mint and sun mintmark S. 2001; N. 1571. Near very fine;
scarce. £60 - £90

378 Edward IV - Bristol - First Reign Groat. 2.77 grams. 1464-
1470 AD. Light Coinage, Type VII. Crown/Crown. Obv: facing bust in
tressure with B on neck, quatrefoil to each side and crown mintmark.
Rev: long cross with inner VIL LA.B RES TOLI legend for Bristol mint
with saltire stop and crown mintmark. S. 2004; N. 1580. Good fine;
scarce. £60 - £90

379 Richard III - Durham - Bishop Sherwood - Penny.
0.67 grams. 1483-1485 AD. Lis mintmark. Obv: facing bust with S on
breast. Rev: long cross with D at centre. S. 2169; N. 1687. Near fine;
clipped as usual. £100 - £150

380 Richard III - London - Long Cross Halfpenny.
0.36 grams. 1483-1485 AD. Obv: facing bust with RICARD DI GRA
REX legend and uncertain mintmark (but most likely halved-sun-and-
rose). Rev: long cross with CIVI TAS LON DON for London mint. S.
2171; N. 1688; Withers 1a. Near very fine; slightly small flan as usual;
rare. £300 - £500

ENGLISH MEDIEVAL
IMITATIONS

381 Henry III - Continental Imitation - Long Cross Penny.
1.21 grams. 1248-1272 AD. Imitation of a class 5b penny, with
sceptre. Obv: facing bust with normal legend. Rev: long voided cross
dividing ERW ON ONC ANT legend.  Very fine; rare. Ex Brussels
hoard. £50 - £70

382 Henry III - Continental Imitation - Long Cross Penny.
1.21 grams. 1248-1272 AD. Continental Imitation of a class 5 penny,
with sceptre. Obv: facing bust with HENCVSICI [ ] III legend. Rev:
long voided cross dividing retrograde and unintelligible legend. Very
fine; rare. £50 - £70

383 Hainaut - John of Avesnes - Valenciennes - Crockard.
1.21 grams. 1280-1304 AD. Obv: facing bust with chaplet of roses
and +:I:COMES:HANONIE legend with double saltire stops. Rev: long
cross dividing VAL ENC HEN ENS’ legend. Mayhew 30. Good fine. 

£70 - £90

384 Florennes - Gaucher of Chatillon - Yves - Esterling.
0.92 grams. 1313-1322 AD. Obv: crowned facing bust with +GALCH
COMES PORC legend. Rev: long cross dividing MON ETA OVA YVE
legend. Mayhew 237. Near very fine; scarce. £70 - £90

385 Edward III - Contemporary Forgery - Halfpenny.
0.40 grams. 1327-1377 AD. Copy of an English halfpenny. Obv:
facing bust with +EDW[ ]DNS[ ] legend. Rev: long cross dividing CIVI
TAS [ ] DON legend. Fine; rare. £40 - £60
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386 Henry VI - Calais Mint? - Contemporary  Penny Forgey. 
0.70 grams. 1427-1435 AD. Copy of a ‘Mascle’ Issue. Obv: facing
bust with HENRIC REX [ ] legend. Rev: long cross dividing uncertain
legend with possible mascle in one quarter.  Very fine; rare. 

£70 - £90

387 Henry VI - Calais, Uncertain - Contemporary Penny
Forgeries (2). 0.59 grams. 15th century AD. Copies (2) of Henry VI
Pennies. Calais and uncertain mints. Obv: facing bust. Rev: long
cross. Fine; rare and interesting. £90 - £120

388 Edward IV? - London - Contemporary  Penny Forgery. 
0.85 grams. Early 15th century AD. Copy of an English penny. Obv:
facing bust with quatrefoil each side of crown and uncertain legend.
Rev: long cross dividing CIVI TA+S LON DON legend with small
cross in T+AS quarter.  Near very fine. £70 - £90

TUDOR TO STUART COINS

389 Henry VII - London, York - Facing Bust Groat and
Halfgroat (2). 3.02, 1.05 grams. 1485-1509 AD. Facing Bust
Issues. Groat Class IIIc. Obv: facing bust, crown with two arches, one
jewelled and pansy mintmark. Rev: long cross with inner CIVI TAS
LON DON legend for London mint. Halfgroat, Royal mint. Obv: facing
bust with open crown and lis mintmarks. Rev: long cross with pellet
in lozenge at centre and to cross ends with inner CIVI TAS EBO RACI
legend for York mint with rose stops. S. 2199/2212; N. 1705/1714.
Near very fine (slightly double struck) and good fine (small flan). 

£80 - £120

390 Henry VII - London, York - Facing Bust Halfpennies (2).
0.31, 0.30 grams. 1485-1509 AD. Facing Bust Issues. Classes II and
IIIc. Obv: facing bust, crown with one or two arches, Class II with
saltires at neck and no mintmarks. Rev: long cross with CIVI TAS
LON DON legend for London mint. S. 2243/2245; N. 1733/1734. Very
fine (excellent portrait) and good fine (slightly small flan). £70 - £90

391 Henry VII - London - Profile Groat. 2.92 grams. 1505-
1509 AD. Regular Issue Groat. Obv: profile bust and pheon mintmark.
Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2258; N. 1747. Fine. £90 - £120

392 Henry VIII - London - Profile Groat. 2.41 grams. 1509-
1526 AD. First Coinage, Profile Issue. Obv: profile bust as Henry VII
and crowned portcullis mintmark. Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2316;
N. 1762. Good fine; slightly small flan. £90 - £120

393 Henry VIII - London - Profile Groats (2). 2.43, 2.68
grams. 1526-1544 AD. Second Coinage, Bust D. Obv: profile bust
with no Irish title and lis and pheon mintmarks. Rev: long cross over
arms. S. 2337E; N. 1797. About very fine (slightly small flan) and
good fine. £180 - £240

394 Henry VIII - York - Facing Bust Groat. 2.23 grams. 1544-
1547 AD. Third Coinage, Bust 2. Obv: facing bust with no mintmarks.
Rev: long cross over arms and CIVI TAS EBO RACI legend for York
mint. S. 2374; N. 1848. Good fine for issue; scarce. £100 - £180

395 Henry VIII Posthumous - Bristol - Evenett Bust B -
Facing Bust Groat. 2.25 grams. 1547-1551 AD. Posthumous
Coinage, Evenett Bust B. Obv: facing bust with WS monogram
mintmark. Rev: long cross over arms with CIVI TAS (lis)BRIS TOLI
for Bristol mint. S. 2406; N. 1874. Very fine for issue; excellent bust
and surfaces; toned; scarce thus. £150 - £250
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396 Henry VIII Posthumous - Bristol - Tower Dies, Bust 2 -
Facing Bust Groat. 2.21 grams. 1547-1551 AD. Posthumous
Coinage, Tower Bust 2. Obv: facing bust with rose mintmark. Rev:
long cross over arms with CIVI TAS (lis)BRIS TOLIE legend and WS
monogram mintmark. S. 2406; N. 1874. Fine for issue; scarce.

£100 - £200

397 Henry VIII Posthumous - Southwark - Facing Groat.
2.06 grams. 1547-1551 AD. Southwark. No mintmark. Obv: facing
bust. Rev: long cross with E’s in ends over shield of arms. S. 2404;
N. 1872. Good fine. Ex William ‘Edgar’ Doggett, ex Lord Holland
(1733-1840). £90 - £120

398 Edward VI - MDXLIX (1549) - Canterbury - Second
Period Shilling. 4.50 grams. Dated 1549 (MDXLIX) AD. Second
Period Issue, 6oz. 2dwt. Obv: profile bust with ‘t’ mintmark for
Canterbury. Rev: shield of arms with date. S. 2468; N. 1921. Good
fine for issue; lightly toned; date and marks clear; scarce.

£180 - £240

399 Edward VI - MDXLIX (1549) - Tower - Second Period
Shilling. 4.25 grams. Dated 1549 (MDXLIX) AD. Second Period
Issue, 6oz. 2dwt. Obv: profile bust arrow mintmark. Rev: shield of
arms with date. S. 2466; N. 1921. Very fine for issue with excellent
bust; lightly toned; date and mark clear; damage to edge; scarce. 

£200 - £300

400 Edward VI. - 1551-1552 AD - Fine Shilling. 6.23 grams.
Fine Silver issue. Obv: facing bust with ‘y’ mintmark. Rev: long cross
over arms. S. 2482; 1937. About very fine and better; small piercing
at centre. £90 - £120

401 Edward VI - Fine Shillings (2). 5.78, 5.93 grams. 1551-
1552 AD. Fine Silver issue. Obv: facing bust with ‘y’ mintmark. Rev:
long cross over arms. S. 2482; N. 1937. About fine and fine (small
piercing and dark tone). £120 - £200

402 Edward VI - Fine Shillings (3). 5.78, 5.93, 5,98 grams.
1551-1552 AD. Fine Silver issue. Obv: facing bust with ‘y’ mintmark.
Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2482; N. 1937. About near fine and fine
(small piercing and dark tone). £120 - £200

403 Edward VI - Tun - Fine Sixpence. 2.48 grams. 1550-1553
AD. Third Period, Fine Silver. Tun mintmark. Obv: facing bust dividing
VI and rose. Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2483; N. Near very fine.
Ex William ‘Edgar’ Doggett, ex Lord Holland. £90 - £120
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404 Philip and Mary - 1555 - Shilling. 5.70 grams. Dated 1555
AD. English titles. No mintmark. Obv: crown over profile busts facing.
Rev: crown over shield of arms. S. 2501; N. 1968. Fine; busts and
date clear; scarce. £300 - £500

405 Philip and Mary - Groat and Base Penny (2). 1.76, 0.64
grams. 1554-1558 AD. Groat. Obv: profile bust with lis mintmark. Rev:
long cross over arms. Base penny. Obv: rose with castle mintmark.
Rev: as groat. S. 2508/2510A; N. 1973/1976. Fine and good fine for
issue. £100 - £150

406 Elizabeth I - Martlet - Second Issue Shilling. 6.10 grams.
1560-1561 AD. Second Issue. Martlet mintmark. Obv: profile bust.
Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2555; N. 1985. Very fine and better. 

£350 - £500

407 Elizabeth I - Cross Crosslet - Second Issue Shilling.
6.35 grams. 1560-1561 AD. Second Issue, Bust 3c. Cross crosslet
mintmark. Obv: Profile bust.  Rev: long cross over arms.S. 2555; N.
1985 Good fine; reverse better; full flan. £170 - £220

408 Elizabeth I - Cross Crosslet - Second Issue Shillings (2).
6.34, 5.77 grams. 1560-1561 AD. Second Issue. Cross crosslet
mintmark. Obv: profile bust. Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2555; 
N. 1985. Fine and good fine. One ex CNG 150, lot 305. £200 - £300

409 Elizabeth I - Martlet - Second Issue Groats (2).
1.88, 1.72 grams. 1560-1561 AD. Second Issue. Martlet mintmarks.
Obv: profile bust. Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2556; N. 1986. Fine.

£70 - £90

410 Elizabeth I - 1562, 1563/2 - Third/Fourth Issue
Sixpences (2). 2.72, 2.96 grams. Dated 1562 and 1563 (over 2)
AD. Third/Fourth Issue, smaller flan. Pheon mintmark. Obv: profile
bust with rose behind. Rev: long cross over arms with date above. 
S. 2561; N. 1997. Fine/very fine and fine. £90 - £120

411 Elizabeth I - 1563/2 - Third/Fourth Issue Sixpences
(2). 3.01, 2.90 grams. Dated 1563 (over 2) AD. Third/Fourth Issue,
smaller flan. Pheon mintmark. Obv: profile bust with rose behind. Rev:
long cross over arms with date above. S. 2561; N. 1997. Good fine
and better. £90 - £120

412 Elizabeth I - 1564 - Third/Fourth Issue Sixpence.
3.07 grams. Dated 1564 AD. Third/Fourth Issue, smaller flan. Pheon
mintmark. Obv: profile bust with rose behind. Rev: long cross over
arms with date above. S. 2561; N. 1997. Very fine, excellent bust;
scarce thus. £120 - £200

413 Elizabeth I - 1568, 1572, 1579 - Third/Fourth and Fifth
Issue Threepences (4). 1.49, 1.44, 1.36, 1.34 grams. Dated
1568(2), 1572 and 1579 AD. Third/Fourth Issue. Coronet and ermine
mintmarks. Fifth Issue. Greek cross mintmark. Obv: profile bust with
rose behind. Rev: long cross over arms with date above. S.
2566/2573; N. 1998 Fine and better; good busts. £90 - £120

414 Elizabeth I - Bell, Escallop - Sixth Issue Halfgroats (2).
0.97, 1.11 grams. 1582-1586 AD. Sixth Issue. Bell and escallop
mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with two pellets behind. Rev: long cross
over arms. S. 2579; N. 2016. Very fine (slightly small flan) and good
fine. £60 - £90
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415 Elizabeth I - Bell, Escallop, Tun - Sixth Issue Shillings
(3). 5.89, 5.68, 5.78 grams. 1582-1595 AD. Sixth Issue. Bell,
escallop and tun mintmarks. Obv: profile bust. Rev: long cross over
arms. S. 2577: N. 2014. About fine and better. £200 - £300

416 Elizabeth I - Escallop, Crescent, Hand - Sixth Issue
Shillings (3). 6.29, 5.79, 5.51 grams. 1584-1592 AD. Sixth Issue.
Escallop, crescent and hand mintmarks. Obv: profile bust. Rev: long
cross over arms. S. 2577; N. 2014. About near fine to fine. 

£200 - £300

417 Elizabeth I - Escallop, Tun - Sixth Issue Shillings (2).
5.95, 5.89 grams. 1584-1595 AD. Sixth Issue. Escallop and tun
mintmarks. Obv: profile bust. Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2577; 
N. 2014. Fine. £90 - £120

418 Elizabeth I - 1601 - Seventh Issue Halfgroat.
0.95 grams. Dated 1601 AD. Seventh Issue. ‘1’ mintmark. Obv: profile
bust with two pellets behind. Rev: long cross over arms. S. 2586; N.
2016. Very fine. £50 - £70

419 Elizabeth I - 1601, 1602 - Seventh Issue Halfgroats
(2). 0.79, 0.99 grams. Dated 1601 and 1602 AD. Seventh Issue. ‘1’
and ‘2’ mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with two pellets behind. Rev: long
cross over arms. S. 2586; N. 2016. Good fine (slightly ragged edge)
and very fine. £100 - £150

420 Elizabeth I - 1601, 1602 - Seventh Issue Sixpences (2).
2.58, 2.84 grams. Dated 1601 and 1602 AD. Seventh Issue. ‘1’ and
‘2’ mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with rose behind. Rev: long cross over
arms with date above. S. 2585; N. 2015. Fine and better; scarce. 

£90 - £120

421 Elizabeth I - 1602 - Seventh Issue Shilling. 5.51 grams.
Dated 1602 AD. Seventh Issue. ‘2’ mintmark. Obv: profile bust. Rev:
long cross over arms. S. 2584; N. 2014. Fine and better, slightly weak
at centre; scarce. £120 - £180

422 Elizabeth I - 1562 - Milled Sixpences (2). 2.91, 2.77
grams. Dated 1562 AD. Milled Issue, Busts B (pierced) and C. Star
mintmarks. Obv: profile bust wiith rose behind. Rev: long cross over
arms with date above. S. 2394/2395; N. 2025/2026. Near very fine
(pierced) and good fine. £100 - £200

423 James I - Coronet - Gold Thistle Crown. 1.98 grams.
1607-1609 AD. Second Coinage. Coronet mintmark. IR both sides.
Obv: crowned rose. Rev: crowned thistle. S. 2627; N. 2096. Very fine
and better. £350 - £450

424 James I - 1603 - First Coinage Sixpences (2). 2.77, 2.80
grams. Dated 1603. First Coinage, Second Bust. Thistle mintmarks.
Obv: profile bust with VI behind. Rev: shield of arms with date above.
S.2648; N. 2075. Fine. £90 - £120

425 James I - Thistle, Lis - First Coinage Halfgroat and
Penny (2). 0.85, 0.56 grams. 1603-1605 AD. First Coinage, First
Bust. Thistle and lis mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with II or I behind.
Rev: shield of arms. S. 2649/2650A; N. 2076/2077. Fine. £70 - £90

426 James I - Thistle, Lis, Escallop - First and Second
Coinage Halfpennies (4). 0.22, 0.25,0.22, 0.21 grams. 1603-1604
and 1604-1619. First Coinage, Portcullis type. Mintmark Thistle.
Second Coinage, Rose type. Lis (2) and escallop mintmarks. 
S. 2651/2663; N. 2078/2107. Fine to very fine. £70 - £90

427 James I - Rose - Second Coinage Shillings (3).
4.96, 5.88, 5.76 grams. 1605-1613 AD. Second Coinage, Third Bust
(2) and Fourth Bust. Rose mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with XII
behind. Rev: shield of arms. S. 2654/2655; N. 2099/2100. Fine and
better; one with old toning. £180 - £240

428 James I - Bell, Coronet, Lis - Third Coinage Shillings
(3). 5.44, 5.72, 5.84 grams. 1621-1623 AD. Third Coinage, Sixth
Bust. Bell, coronet and lis mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with XII
behind. Rev: shield of arms. S. 2668; N. 2124. Fine. £120 - £200

429 Charles I - Tower Mint - Tun/- - Gold Crown. 2.35 grams.
1642-1649 AD. Group D, fourth bust. Tun/- mintmark. Obv: profile
bust with V behind. Rev: crowned shield of arms. S. 2715; N. 2185.
Fine and better. £150 - £250

430 Charles I - Group III - Bell - Tower Halfcrown. 14.88
grams. 1634-1635; Group III; Type 3a1. Bell mintmark. Scarf from
waist. S. 2773; N. 2209. Fine, reverse better. £90 - £120
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431 Charles I - Portcullis - Tower Shilling. 5.98 grams. 1633-
1634 AD. Group D. Portcullis mintmark. Obv: profile bust with XII
behind. Rev: oval shield of arms dividing CR. S. 2789; N. 2223. Very
fine; toned. £150 - £200

432 Charles I - Tun, Anchor - Tower Shillings (3). 5.88, 5.85,
5.90 grams. 1636-1639 AD. Group D, Type 3a. Tun mintmark. Group
E, Type 4.1. Tun and Anchor mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with XII
behind. Rev: oval or square-topped shield of arms. S. 2791/2795; 
N. 2225/2229. Fine to very fine. £90 - £120

433 Charles I - Rose - Tower Sixpence. 2.96 grams. 1631-
1632 AD. Group C. Rose mintmark. Obv: profile bust with VI behind.
Rev: oval shield of arms with plume. S. 2810; N. 2239. Near very fine;
scarce. £150 - £200

434 Charles I - Rose - Tower Sixpence. 2.83 grams. 1631-
1632 AD. Group C. Rose mintmark. Obv: profile bust with VI behind.
Rev: oval shield of arms with plume. S. 2810; N. 2239. Good fine;
scarce. £100 - £150

435 Charles I - Crown - Tower Sixpences (2). 2.76, 2.90
grams. 1635-1636 AD. Group D. Crown mintmark. Obv: profile bust
with VI behind. Rev: oval shield of arms. S. 2813; N. 2241. Fine and
about very fine. £120 - £150

436 Charles I - Crown - Tower Sixpences (3). 2.88, 2.75, 2.99
grams. 1635-1636 AD. Group D. Crown mintmark. Obv: profile bust
with VI behind. Rev: oval shield of arms. S. 2813; N. 2241. Generally
fine. £100 - £150

437 Charles I - Tun - Tower Sixpence. 2.76 grams. 1636-1638
AD. Group E. Tun mintmark. Obv: profile bust with small VI behind.
Rev: cross moline over arms. S. 2814; N. 2242. Good fine, small
striking split to edge. £70 - £90

438 Charles I - Group III - Star - Tower Halfcrown.
15.20 grams. 1640-1641; Group III; Type 3a2. Bell mintmark. Scarf
from shoulder. S. 2775; N. 2211. Good fine, reverse better.

£70 - £90

439 Charles I - Star, (R), Sun - Tower Halfcrowns (3).
14.46,14.21, 15.20 grams. 1640-1641, 1644-1645, 1645-1646; Group
III and V. Star, (R) and sun mintmarks. S. 2775/2778/2780; 
N. 2211/2213/2215. Fine; fair; fine and better. £90 - £120

440 Charles I - Group IV - Triangle-in-Circle - Tower
Halfcrown. 14.26 grams. 1641-1643; Group IV; Type 4. Triangle-in-
circle mintmark. S. 2779; N. 2214. Good fine, reverse better. 

£70 - £90

441 Charles I - Group IV - Triangle-in-Circle - Tower
Halfcrown. 14.26 grams. 1641-1643; Group IV; Type 4. Triangle-in-
circle mintmark. S. 2779; N. 2214. Good fine, reverse better. 

£70 - £90

442 Charles I - Group III - (P) and (R) - Tower Halfcrowns
(2). 14.76, 14.33 grams. 1641-1643, 1643-1644; Group III; Type 3a3.
(P) and (R) mintmarks. S. 2778; N. 2213. Fine. £70 - £90

443 Charles I - Group III - Triangle-in-Circle and (P) -
Tower Halfcrowns (2). 15.04, 14.64 grams. 1641-1643, 1643-
1644; Group IV; Type 4. Triangle-in-circle and (P) mintmarks. 
S. 2779; N. 2214. Fine. £70 - £90

444 Charles I - Star - Tower Shillings (2). 5.85, 5.61 grams.
1639-1641 AD. Group F, Briot bust. Star mintmarks. Obv: profile bust
with XII behind. Rev: square-topped shield of arms. S. 2799; N. 2231.
Fine and near very fine. £80 - £100

445 Charles I - Triangle, Star - Tower Shillings (2). 6.06, 6.33
grams. 1639-1641 AD. Group E, Type 4.3. Triangle mintmarks. Group
F, Briot bust.Star mintmark . Obv: profile bust with XII behind. Rev:
square-topped shield of arms. S. 2796/2799; N. 2229/2231. Fine and
near very fine. £90 - £120
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446 Charles I - Triangle-in-Circle, (P) - Tower Shillings (3).
5.65, 6.04, 5.79 grams. 1641-1644 AD. Group F. Under King.
Triangle-in-circle mintmark. Under Parliament (2). (P) mintmark (1).
Obv: profile bust with XII behind. Rev: oval or square-topped shield
of arms. S. 2799/2800; N. 2231. Fine and better. £90 - £120

447 Charles I - Group IV - (P) - Tower Halfcrown.
15.25 grams. 1643-1644; Group IV; Type 4. (P) mintmark. S. 2779;
N. 2214. Good fine, reverse better. £60 - £80

448 Charles I - (P), Sun - Tower Shillings (2). 5.70, 5.89
grams. 1643-1644 and 1645-1646 AD. Group F. (P) and sun
mintmarks. Obv: profile bust with XII behind. Rev: cross moline over
square-topped shield of arms. S. 2800; N. 2231/2232. Fine; slightly
double-struck and good fine. £70 - £90

449 Charles I - Sun - Tower Shilling. 5.75 grams. 1645-1646
AD. Group G. Sun mintmark. Obv: profile bust with XII behind. Rev:
cross moline over shield of arms. S. 2802; N. 2233. Very fine. 

£100 - £150

450 Charles I - Sun - Tower Shilling. 5.85 grams. 1645-1646
AD. Group G, type 4.5. Sun mintmark. Obv: profile bust with XII
behind. Rev: cross moline over square-topped shield of arms. S.
2802; N. 2233. Very fine. £90 - £120

451 Charles I - Tower Mint - Anchor - Briot’s Milled
Sixpence. 2.99 grams. 1638-1639 AD. Second Milled Issue. Anchor
mintmark. Obv: profile bust with VI behind. Rev: cross over shield of
arms. S. 2860; N. 2305. Very fine; bust scratched (flan reduction
marks?); plugged above crown. £50 - £70

452 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Sixpence. 2.76 grams.
1638-1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmark. Single arched
crown and inner circles both sides. Obv: profile bust with plume
before and VI behind. Rev: shield of arms. S. 2888; N. 2335. Near
fine; short cut to flan edge; rare. £250 - £350

453 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Groat. Not recorded.
1638-1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmark. Obv: profile bust
with IIII behind and plume before. Rev: plume in crown over shield of
arms. S. 2893; N. 2338. Very fine; In PCGS capsule (graded VF30).

£90 - £120

454 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Groat. 1.85 grams. 1638-
1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmark. Obv: profile bust with IIII
behind and plume before. Rev: plume in crown over shield of arms.
S. 2892; N. 2338. Very fine and better; irridescent tone; scarce. 

£120 - £200

455 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Groat. 1.93 grams. 1638-
1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmark. Obv: profile bust with IIII
behind and plume before. Rev: plume in crown over shield of arms.
S. 2892; N. 2338. Very fine, slight weakness on bust; scarce. 

£90 - £120
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456 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Halfgroats (2). 0.96, 0.90
grams. 1638-1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmarks. Obv:
profile bust with II behind. Rev: plume in crown. S. 2900; N. 2342.
Fine and better. £50 - £70

457 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Threepence. 1.36 grams.
1638-1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmark. Obv: profile bust
with III behind and plume before. Rev: plume in crown over shield of
arms. S. 2894; N. 2340. About extremely fine, superb bust; twice
pierced. £60 - £90

458 Charles I - Book - Aberystwyth Threepence. 1.51 grams.
1638-1642 AD. Aberystwyth mint. Book mintmark. Obv: profile bust
with III behind and plume before. Rev: plume in crown over shield of
arms. S. 2894; N. 2340. Very fine; slight weakness on bust. 

£60 - £90

459 Charles I - 1646 - Plumelet - Bridgenorth-Upon-Severn
Groat. 1.82 grams. Dated 1642. Declaration type. Plumelet
mintmark. Obv: profile bust with IIII behind and plume before. Rev:
Declaration with date below. S. 3042; N.2525. Fine and better, small
piercing; rare. £150 - £250

460 Charles I - 1644 - Rose - Exeter Shilling. 5.00 grams.
Dated 1644. Rose mintmark. Obv: profile bust with XII behind. Rev:
shield of arms with date in legend. S. 3085; N. 2575. Fair and better;
very rare. £200 - £300

461 Charles I - 1645 - NEWARKE - Newark Siege
Ninepence. 4.20 grams. Dated 1645 AD. Siege Money. Obv: crown
dividing C-R with IX below. Rev: [O]BS: N[E]WAR[K]E 16[45] in three
lines. S. 3145; N. 2641. Date is proven from the NEWARKE spelling.
Fine/fair; rare. £400 - £600

462 Charles I - 1646/5 - Oxford Groat. 1.74 grams. Dated
1646 (over 5). Declaration type. No mintmark. Obv: profile bust with
IIII behind. Rev: Declaration with date below. S. 2991; N. 2468. About
fine, slight creasing to flan; scarce. £180 - £240

463 Charles I - Lion - York Halfcrown. 14.72 grams. 1643-1644
AD. York mint, Type 7. Lion mintmark. Obv: King on horseback with
EBOR below. Rev: crowned shield of arms. S. 2869; N. 2315. Very
fine, small flan flaw below horse. £300 - £500

SCOTTISH COINS

464 Alexander III - Scotland - Halfpenny. 0.59 grams. 1280-
1290. Second Coinage. Obv: profile bust with sceptre and
+ALEXANDER DEI GRA legend. Rev: long cross with two mullets of
six points each dividing REX SCO TOR VM+ legend. S. 5061. Good
fine. £50 - £70

465 Scotland - Francis and Mary - Lion. 0.56 grams. 1558-
1560 AD. Second Period, Francis I of France added. Obv: crown over
FM monogram, with small dolphin to each side. Rev: crowned lion
rampant with VICIT VERITAS legend. S. 5450. Good fine for issue. 

£40 - £60

466 Scotland - Charles I - 12 Shillings. 5.64 grams. 1637-1642
AD. Third Coinage, Type IV. Obv: profile bust with XII behind, F after
legend and thistle before legend. Rev: crowned shield of arms
dividing CR. S. 5561. Very fine, slight flan crease. £100 - £150
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467 Scotland - James VII - 1687 - 10 Shillings. 4.38 grams.
Dated 1687 AD. James II of England. Obv: profile bust with 10 below.
Rev: St.Andrew’s cross and emblems with date. S. 5641. Fine and
better. £70 - £90

IRISH COINS

468 Ireland - Mary and Philip - Groat. 3.05 grams. Dated 1557
AD. Base silver issue. Rose mintmark. Obv: crown dividing date
above facing profile busts. Rev: crowned harp dividing PM. S. 6501B.
Fine and better for issue. £30 - £50

469 Ireland - Elizabeth I - 1561 - Shilling. 3.99 grams. Dated
1561 AD. Fine Coinage. Obv: profile bust with harp mintmark. Rev:
crowned harp dividing date. S. 6505. Fine and better for issue. 

£100 - £150

470 Ireland - James I - Bell - Sixpence. 2.07 grams. 1603-1604
AD. First Coinage. Bell mintmark. Obv: profile bust. Rev: crowned
harp. S. 6514. Near very fine. £40 - £60

471 Ireland - Charles II and William and Mary- 1680, 1693
- Halfpennies (2). 7.40, 6.48 grams. Dated 1680 and 1693 AD.
Charles II Armstrong and Legge’s Regal Coinage. Obv: profile bust.
Rev: crowned harp dividing date. Stops in legends. William and Mary,
plain edge. Obv: conjoined profile busts. Rev: crowned harp dividing
date. S. 6574/6597. About fine; fair. £90 - £120

472 Ireland - William and Mary - 1693 - Halfpenny.
6.55 grams. Dated 1693 AD. Milled Edge. Obv: conjoined profile
busts. Rev: crowned harp dividing date. S. 6597. About very fine,
reverse better; scarce thus. £60 - £90

MISCELLANEOUS COINS

473 Van der Passe - King John - Silver Card Counter.
2.87 grams. Circa 1630-1635 AD. From the Sovereigns of England
Series; school of Van der Passe. Obv: half length figure of John. Rev:
Royal arms. Mitchiner 4854. Very fine; scarce. £120 - £200

474 Van der Passe - Elizabeth I - Silver Card Counter.
2.51 grams. Circa 1630-1635 AD. From the Sovereigns of England
Series; school of Van der Passe. Obv: half length figure of Elizabeth
I. Rev: Royal arms. Mitchiner, p. 1675. Very fine; scarce. 

£120 - £200

475 Van der Passe - Harold, William I - Silver Card Counters
(4). 2.52, 2.42, 2.75, 2.45 grams. Circa 1630-1635 AD. From the
Sovereigns of England Series; school of Van der Passe. Obv: full
length figure of monarch. Rev: Royal arms. Examples for Harold II
and William I (3). Mitchiner 4800/4802. Generally fine; two pierced. 

£200 - £300

476 Van der Passe - Harold, Edward IV, Edward VI - Silver
Card Counters (4). 2.67, 2.34, 3.13, 2.58 grams. Circa 1630-1635
AD. From the Sovereigns of England Series; school of Van der
Passe. Obv: full length figure of monarch. Rev: Royal arms. Examples
for Harold II, Edward IV and Edward VI (2). Mitchiner
4800/4829/4835. Fine and better; three with small piercings. 

£200 - £300

477 Countermarked ‘MSA’ - James I Shilling and Sixpence,
William III Halfcrown (3). 5.54, 2.55, 14.26 grams. A group of
three countermarked coins comprising a hammered shilling and
sixpence of James I and a milled halfcrown of William III (date
uncertain). The sixpence dated 1603. All bear the mark on the
obverse, in front of the bust, being the letters MSA within a hook-
ended scroll cartouche. Apparently unlisted. One further specimen
known to us, on another James I sixpence. Coins about fine; marks
extremely fine. £70 - £90

While private countermarks may be quite often seen on coins, it is most unusual
for these to be applied to coins of both the hammered and milled series. A most
interesting group.

478 Charles II - Political Token - 1663 Shilling. 5.68 grams.
Dated 1663 AD. First Bust. The obverse with legend removed.
Reverse normal. S. 3371. Very fine; rare and interesting.

£60 - £90
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479 James II - Roettiers - 1685 - Coronation Medal.
15.44 grams. Dated 1685 AD. The official Coronation Medal by John
Roettier. Obv: profile bust. Rev: laurel wreath on cushion with hand
holding crown above. Date 23rd April 1685 in exergue. MIBH 5. Good
fine. 800 minted. £70 - £90

This is the medal distributed at the Coronation ceremony. The dies are now in
the British Museum.

480 Royal Coburg Theatre - Theatre Token. 10.07 grams.
Uniface copper token. Inscribed RCT GAL 1 in three lines. Very fine;
rare. £50 - £70

481 Theatre Royal, Covent Garden - 1762 - Theatre Token.
7.01 grams. Uniface copper token. Inscribed FIRST CALL 1762 in
three lines with COVENT GARDEN around.  Very fine; rare. 

£50 - £70

482 George III - Cartwheel Penny - Prison Art - Convict
Token. 26.13 grams. Host coin is a 1979 cartwheel penny of George
III. The obverse smoothed and inscribed ‘WHEN THIS YOU SEE
THINK OF ME UNTIL I GET MY LIBERTY - J. B.’. See Timothy
Millett, ‘Convict Love Tokens’ for information on these tokens. Coin
about fine, inscription fresh; toned. £90 - £120

483 George III - Cartwheel Penny - Prison Art - Convict
Token. 24.52 grams. Host coin is a 1797 cartwheel penny of George
III. Both sides smoothed and inscribed ‘FORGET Me NOT 06 Sept
1832’ and ‘Keepsake from I’no Hurley to Jon’h Martin’. See Timothy
Millett, Convict Love Tokens for information on these tokens.
Inscription fresh; toned. £90 - £120

484 George III - 1797 - Cartwheel Twopence - Patch Box.
34.85 grams. 1797 AD. ‘Cartwheel’ Issue. Obv: profile bust right with
GEORGIUS III D G REX incuse legend. Rev: Britannia seated left
with BRITANNIA 1797 incuse legend. Converted from two coins into
a patch box with screw lid. S. 3775. Fine. £50 - £70

485 The Sunday Figure - 1791- Calendar Coin. 15.25 grams.
Dated 1791 AD. A calendar for the year, signed James Davies,
Birminham. Obv: calendar, with holy days. Rev: table of moon phases
and quarter days. Mitchiner 5966. Fine, slightly weak at centre. 

£50 - £70

486 Richardson Goodluck and Co - 1795 - No 12807 -
Lottery Token. 10.84 grams. Dated 1795 AD. Richardson Goodluck
& Co Lottery. Obv: Fortune standing between lottery wheels. Rev:
inscription. Mitchiner 5779. Near extremely fine. £50 - £70

487 Charles Manzel - London - Gambrinus Beer Hall Token.
10.92 grams. 19th century AD. Obv: man riding on goat with ‘faithfully
yours Chs. Manzel’ below and THE LAGER BEER KING around.
Rev: with Ye Olde ‘GAMBINUS’ Lager Beer Hall 3 Glasshouse St
London W inscription in six lines. Extremely fine; very rare.

£70 - £90
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488 British Workman - Public House - Company Token. 
7.85 grams. Undated (circa 1860s?). Obv: BRITISH WORKMAN
PUBLIC HOUSE COMPANY LIMITED in five lines with COCOA
ROOMS LIVERPOOL around. Rev: figure 1 within wreath.  Extremely
fine; scarce. £30 - £50

489 Enamelled Coin - 1819 - Crown Brooch. 26.71 grams.
Dated 1819. The reverse enamelled in four colours and gilded.
Obverse gilded. Excellent; a few minor surface marks. £50 - £70

490 Enamelled Coins - 1825 Shilling and 1889 Crown (2).
4.45, 25.23 grams. Two enamelled coins. The 1825 shilling
enamelled to reverse in three colours. The 1889 crown very finely
enamelled in nine colours.  The shilling with enamel chip to field; the
crown with remains of brooch mount to obverse. £50 - £70

491 George V - 1912 - Sovereign Pendant. 8.38 grams. Dated
1912 AD. With attached pendant loop. S. 3996. Fine. £80 - £100

TOKENS

492 Bristol - 1811 - Token Penny. 22.78 grams. Dated 1811
AD. Obv: profile bust of George III with date below. Rev: City arms.
D. 80. Very fine. £30 - £40

493 Leicester - Doubled S Punch - Silver Token Shilling. 
3.34 grams. Undated (circa 1811). Obv: arms with ONE SHILLING
SILVER TOKEN legend (unlisted doubled S in SILVER). Rev:
inscriptions. D. 1. Fine; reverse weak at centre. £30 - £40

494 London - C. IBBERSON - Token Halfpenny. 9.95 grams.
Undated (circa 1795). Obv: St George and dragon with C. IBBERSON
below. Rev: inscription within wreath. Edge: PAYABLE AT THE
GEORGE & BLUE BOAR LONDON. DH. 342. Extremely fine; proof-
like surfaces. £40 - £60

495 Manchester - Token Shilling. 4.68 grams. Undated (circa
1811). Obv: arms. Rev: building. D. 3. Extremely fine; lustrous. 

£60 - £90
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496 Middlesex - Louis XV and Marie Antoinette - 1793 -
Token Halfpenny. 7.10 grams. Dated 1793 AD. Obv: conjoined
busts. Rev: inscription with date below. Edge: plain. DH. 995a.
Extremely fine, some lustre. £40 - £60

497 Newcastle - 1811 - Silver Token Sixpence. 2.06 grams.
Dated 1811 AD. Obv: arms. Rev: Britannia with date below and plain
ground. D. 14. Very fine. £30 - £40

498 Stockport - 1812 - 15 Bees - Token Shilling and
Sixpence (2). 4.13, 2.12 grams. Dated 1812 AD. Obv: beehive with
15 bees. Rev: Britannia. Sixpence with Y&D on ground; shilling with
Y&D on ground and H on bale (this last not listed in Davis with this
obverse type).  D. 5(variant)/8. £50 - £70

499 Stockport - 1812 - 16 Bees - Token Shilling. 4.59 grams.
Dated 1812 AD. Obv: beehive with 16 bees. Rev: Britannia with date
below having Y&D on ground and H on bale. D. 4. Extremely fine;
some lustre. £90 - £120

500 Yorkshire - Leeds - 1793 - Token Halfpenny.
11.71 grams. Dated 1793 AD. Obv: bishop holding wool comb. Rev:
Leeds Cloth Hall. with date below. Edge: Brownbill, silversmith. DH
30. Extremely fine, toned. £30 - £40

SCALES AND WEIGHTS

501 Medieval - Bronze ‘Tumbrel’ Coin Balance. 70 mm
(closed). Circa 14th century AD. A double-ended folding pocket
balance to weigh two coin types; the body of the balance recessed to
receive the free-swinging arm with coin platform, balanced by the
shaft and pivoting about an iron pin axle. Cf. MacGregor, A Coin
Balances in the Ashmolean Museum. Very fine original condition. A
rare type. Found Hampshire. £400 - £600

502 Medieval - Three-Part ‘Tumbrel’ Strap End. 51.32 mm.
12th-13th century AD. A long, tongue-shaped strap end formed from
three separate elements in the form of a coin-weighing ‘Tumbrel’
balance; the centre a long triangular plate (representing the frame of
the tumbrel) with zigzag decoration to the outer edges on both faces;
two outer plates (representing the hinged arm of the tumbrel) with
narrow lower elements inset by about 15mm from each edge of the
central plate, and the upper section a rectangle at the full width of the
strap end; on one face a series of alternating incised check and plain
bands; on the inner face the corresponding rivet hole. Cf. Egan, G.
and Pritchard, F. Dress Accessories 1150-1450, Woodbridge, 2002
p.124ff. and cf. p.137. Very fine; rare and interesting. From an old
English collection; found Stamford Bridge, Yorkshire, England.

£60 - £90

Three-piece riveted strap ends are a characteristic medieval form of dress
accessory and their designs sometimes reflect other artefacts. This one imitates
a closed ‘Tumbrel’ coin balance - a most unusual item.

503 Medieval - Miniature Coin Balance. 41 mm. Circa 15th
century AD. A small folding beam balance for weighing coins and
similar low weight items; the T-shaped centre section for holding the
balance while in use, with two hinged arms ending in rings to receive
scale pans on cords. See Egan, G. The Medieval Household’, fig. 142
and no. 1055. Very fine working order; scarce thus. Found
Bedfordshire. £100 - £200
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